Legal and Constitutional Affairs References Committee
Nurses' Professional Association of Queensland

Answer to Question taken on Notice

From: Ella Leach

Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 7:50 PM

To: Legal and Constitutional, Committee (SEN) <LegCon.Sen@aph.gov.au>
Subject: COVID-19 Royal Commission NPAQ Questions on Notice

Dear Committee,

Please find attached the chronologies requested on notice.

In response to Senator Green's question on notice. This is the first COVID inquiry that NPAQ has
made a submission to.

| request that the NPAQ Healthcare Workers Chronology not be made public as it involves
personal details from our members, but is provided to the committee with their permission | am
happy to be contacted if any further information is required.

Sincerely

Ella Leach

NPAQ State Secretary

RUSH- Red Union Support Hub

e: hotline@redunion.com.au | a: 41 Campbell St, Bowen Hills, QLD 4006



http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees
mailto:hotline@redunion.com.au

Chronology of Ella Leach (nee Kin
ella.leach(@npaaservices.org.au 0432383373
Registered Nurse - Terminated from Qld Health due to COVID Mandates

1. 11 September 2021
Health Employment Directive 12/21 Employee COVID-19 vaccination requirements
(HED 12/21) was issued requiring QIld Health employees to receive two doses of a
COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021

2. 21 September 2021
Received a generic email stating that non-compliant employees could not enter the
premises from October 1* and would be able to access our leave entitlements or be
placed on leave without pay.

3. 28 September 2021
Giving employees 2 days notice we received an email allowing us to continue to work
if we had a pending exemption.
I received this 30/9/21when I had arrived at work fully expecting it to be my last day.
As you can imagine this did not give me much time to emotionally compute that I
would now continue to work for the indefinite future, pending future correspondence
regarding my exemption.
The email outlined that after 31/10/21 we would be considered non-compliant and
may be subject to disciplinary action, but possibility of termination of employment
was not clear.

4. 30 September 2021
I applied for an exemptions on the basis that there was insufficient consultation
around the vaccine and expressed concerns regarding the safety and efficacy of
COVID-19 vaccination. I also supplied a letter from Father Scot Anthony Armstrong,
in support of a religious exemption.

5. 25 October 2021
Once again giving minimal notice the DG sent an email saying we would not be
permitted on the premises as of 01/11/21. This letter read more like a reprimand and
displayed zero compassion or understanding for the predicament many QH employees
found themselves in

6. 28 October 2021
I had received no correspondence prior to this from my own hospital addressed
to me regarding this matter and naturally was quite distressed by the uncertainty of
my position moving forward. My Nursing Unit Manager Manager tried to find some
answers and the Medical Nursing Director, Juliana Buys, apparently could shed no
light on the situation other than the fact the directive was clear.

I received my first letter from Dominic Tait, the Executive Director of Clinical Services. This
letter advised me that I would not be able to attend the workplace as of 1/11/21,
giving me one business days’ notice.

The letter said “Your manager will now be in contact with you to discuss alternatives
for you.” I refused to access my leave entitlements for, as is implied in the title
“Annual Recreation Leave,” I was accruing them for recreation and I do not consider





being stood down from my employment “an activity done for enjoyment when one is
not working.”

It became clear to me that my NUM had not been given any clear and concise
instructions on what to do with this situation and her immediate superior did not
appear to have any more of a clue.

7. 8 December 2021
I received my “exemption denied letter”.

Evidence or other material on which material questions of fact were based

Relevant material on which the findinas on material questions of fact were based included;
1. The Directive
2. Your application for an exemption; and
3. The supporting documentation you provided.

Reasons for decision

Your individual circumstances, including your religious belief and the connection of that
religious belief to the reguirements under the Directions, were balanced against the
purposes of the vaccination reguirements.

| have had regard o the intention of the Directive, specifically the requirement to ensure the
readiness of the health system in responding to the COWID-19 pandemic, to protect the
livas of employees, patients and the community they earva,

The Directive contemplates the high degree of risk to public health associated with work
pearformed in healthcare settings and will ensure Queensiand Health can provide a safe
environment far bath employees and patisnts,

On balance, | consider that there is no less restrictive means other than vaccination which
would sufficiently ensure the safety of yourself, other staff members and patients

By this logic no one would receive an approval for their exemption and so [ am
unsure why the application process was offered to us. Being directed to “comply with
the directive” completely disregards reasons for applying for an exemption and was
both insulting and deflating.

8. 11 January 2022
Supportah, my legal representatives, requested an internal review of my denied
exemption

9. 21 January 2022
An internal review of my exemption was denied due to my legal representatives
sending the request 2 weeks out of time.

10. 24 January 2022
I received my first letter demanding I show cause why I should not be subject to
disciplinary action.
My Allegation - that I had failed to follow a reasonable and lawful direction to
comply with the vaccination requirements set out in HED 12/21
I was placed on suspension with pay until 18/4/22

11. 25 March 2022
I received my second show cause letter. (attached below)





12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mr. Tait found the Allegation from my first letter substantiated - I had contravened,
without reasonable excuse, a direction given to me as a public sector employee by a
responsible person.

I was given 7 days from the receipt of the Second Show Cause Notice to respond to
the proposed termination of her employment.

I was placed on suspension without pay until 29/4/2022

QLD was now faced with Omicron, which has been widely accepted as less virulent
strain that Delta and Alpha however Qld Health’s vaccine mandate was not reviewed.

5 April 2022
I responded to my Second Show Cause letter (attached below)

20 April 2022
I filed a public service appeal with the QIRC against the decision to suspend me
without pay

29/4/2022-19/10/2022

Between the date of my suspension without pay lapsing (29/4/2022) and 19/10/2022 1
received no update on the status of my employment. I was not formally on suspension
but I was still unable to return to work.

19 October 2022
Dominic Tait and Alan Fletcher (CHQ) conducted a Suspension and Discipline
Review. My suspension without pay was extended until 31st March 2023

5 December 2022
9 month periodic review letter from Children’s Health Queensland CEO, Frank
Tracy. Suspension and discipline to continue

4 January 2023
Contacted Queensland Children’s Hospital to express interest in a redundancy offer
and I would drop my pending Public Service Appeal

12 January 2023
CHQ responded that a redundancy was not relevant to my situation and that “ CHQ is
not agreeable to an ex gratia payment in settlement of this matter at this time.”

29 February 2023
Suspension without pay extended again until 30/9/23.

20 June 2023

I received a periodic review letter from Shaun Drummond, QLD Director General
periodic review letter. Informed me of continuation of my suspension and discipline
and stated the progression of my disciplinary matter was placed on hold pending
outcome of PSA

25 September 2023





22.

23.

24,
I applied for Maternity Leave supported with a Medical Certificate.

25.

26.

27.

The Chief Health Officer and Acting Director General of Qld Health announce the
revocation of HED 12/21 and that COVID 19 vaccination to work in QId Health is no
longer a requirement

28 September 2023
Suspension without pay extended again until 25/3/24

23 October 2023
Michael Wlash, Acting QLD Director General did another suspension and discipline
review. Informed me that both would continue.

2 November 2023

6 November 2023

I received a third notice to Show Cause as to why I should not be terminated. (letter
was dated 3/11/23). (attached below)

This letter did not address my application for maternity leave despite my Nursing Unit
Manager having escalated the request to HR

9 November 2023

I responded to the show cause letter. (attached below)

I suggested that a financial penalty may be more appropriate as I believe that
termination is an extreme measure.

15 November 2023
HR acknowledged that they have received my response. Still no recognition of my
maternity leave application. I respond with the following emails





()
G Ella King I Novis,2023,200PM ¢ © & i

to CHQ_HumanResources v

Good Afternoon, H
Thank you for the update
| would appreciate if this could be looked at urgently. | made an application for access to sick leave and annual leave prior to maternity leave nearly two weeks ago. | have not
d any ackr 1t of my ication for ity leave despite providing my GPs recommendations. As you can imagine this has been causing me quite a
significant amount of stress. ST

Your sincerely
Ella

G Ella King I Nov21,2023, 91AM ¢ @ & i

to CHQ_HumanResources v

Good Morning,

I would like to raise a stage 1 grievance under the Internal Grievance Policy regarding the above matter.

Close to 3 weeks ago | contacted my NUM with an urgent request for access to various types of leave due to ¢ ications with my pi . | complied with the notice
provision and am yet to even receive an acknowledgment of my leave request.

Instead | was sent a show cause letter a few days later to which | promptly responded 12 days ago.

YYou acknowledged receipt of this response a week ago, yet | have had no contact regarding my leave application.

| would appreciate this being looked at as a matter of urgency. As you can imagine this is causing high levels of stress for me and my baby.

Sincerely

Ella

ﬁ CHQ_HumanResources <CHQ_HumanResources@health.qld.gov.au> Nov21,2023,10:48AM Y @ € H >

28. 21 November 2023
HR informs me that my matter has been escalated to the Department of Health for
advice.

29. 29 November 2023
My father experienced cardiac complications, collapsed and was taken in an
ambulance to hospital. I was the first responder. With my mother at his bedside and I
still have a 13 year old sister my ability to work was further limited

30. 30 November 2023
It has been over 28 days since I applied for maternity leave. raised a Stage 1
Individual Grievance due to no correspondence regarding my maternity leave
application.

G Ella King @ ThuNov30,2023,12TPM Y& @ & &

to [ CHQ_HumanResources v

Good Afternoon Meghan and HR
I would like to raise a stage 1 grievance under the Internal Grievance Policy regarding my application to access my leave 28 days ago (2 November 2023).

Four weeks ago, | contacted you with an urgent request for me to be able to access various types of leave due to complications with my pregnancy.! complied with the notice
provision and have no had no outcome for this request.

I was sent a show cause letter a few days later (6/11/23 dated 3/11/23) to which | promptly responded three weeks ago (9/11/23) (response attached).

On (21/11/23), | emailed HR to express an interest in raising this grievance, but Brigitte very kindly answered some of my questions and confirmed that my application had been
escalated as, despite having submitted my application 3 weeks earlier, | had had no acknowledgement of my application. As you can imagine this has been quite stressful
considering | was making the application due to complications with my pregnancy.

As far as | am aware you are awaiting a response from the Department of Health. | believe 28 days is sufficient time for this matter to have been considered.

| kindly request a response as soon as possible to my application for leave as there have been further developments in my circumstances.

My father collapsed in the early hours of yesterday morning (29/11/23 and | was the first responder. He was admitted to Greenslopes hospital and remains an in-patient there.
This has further limited my ability to work as my youngest sibling is 12 years old and my mother is required at my father's bedside. Not to mention the extreme stress of this

situation compounded by the stress of my pregnancy.

| appreciate your consideration and look forward to your response.
Sincerely

Ella





CHQ_Mesources Dec1,2023,238PM Y @ €
to me,

Good Afternoon,

1 would like to acknowledge and receipt your below email lodging a stage one grievance with CHQHHS. Due to the complexity of your current matter, we have sought advice from
the HR team in the Department of Health to assist with your concerns. We hope to provide you an update as soon as possible.

1 would like to take this opportunity to remind you that you are welcome to access out Employee Assistance Program from our provider, TELUS Health, on 1800 604 640, should
you require any additional support during this time.

Kind regards,

Jasmine
CHQ Human Resources P (07) 3069 7057 (Option 4)
People & Governance Monday - Friday 8am to 4pm
Children's Health Queensland E CHQ_HumanResources@health.qld.gov.au

W childrens. health.qld.gov.au

4

Ak G (s XXinJG)

Children's Health Queensland acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Please consider the environment before printing this emai.

31. 5 December 2023

My maternity leave was approved by the Department of Health and back dated to the
date of my medical certificate.

32. 18 December 2023

My Nursing Unit Manager calls to inform me that I have “incoming correspondence”
from HR and can contact employee assistance if I feel I need to talk to someone. I
asked her if I was being terminated and she said that she did not know.

33. 21 December 2023

Despite the phone call from my NUM I had received no correspondence. Followed up
with HR and had a call from Senior Human Resource Consultant, Renata, stating that
there must have been some miscommunication as I had no incoming correspondence
regarding my employment. I confirmed by saying "so I am not getting terminated"
and she said "no, you are on maternity leave."

34. 3 January 2023

I received my Termination Letter with no follow up after my conversation with HR
saying that I was not being terminated. My public service appeal was still active at
this time. (attached below)





Second Notice to Show Cause
Qﬁéeh;ilalnd
Government

Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service

Ms Ella King

Registered Nurse

Division of Medicine
Children’s Health Queensland

55 Horatio Street
Annerley QLD 4103

Delivered via email. ellaking1994@gmail.com and via registered post

Dear Ms King

| refer to my letter to you dated 24 January 2022, in which you were asked to show cause as to
why disciplinary findings should not be made against you under the Public Service Act 2008
(the Act) in relation to the following allegation:

In contravention of a direction given to you by a responsible person, you have not received
your second dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

In my letter dated 24 January 2022, you were afforded a period of 14 days from the date of your
receipt of that letter to provide a response to the allegations.

| have reached my own conclusions independently regarding the allegation. | have fully and
carefully considered all of the information available to me, including your response. | have taken
into account all of the matters raised in your response. The fact that a particular matter is not
specifically addressed in this letter does not mean that | did not carefully consider it.

Allegation 1
In contravention of a direction given to you by a responsible person, you have not received your
second dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

Response
| am now in receipt of your response dated 8 February 2022. In your response you advise (in-part):

e | cannot see fit to make a decision about the COVID-19 vaccine, based on your belief that
consultation has been afforded. | do not believe that consultation has satisfactorily been
provided by merely providing me information in the form of surveys, Q&A’s, bulletins,
emails, letters, and other content of like.

e Any claim that a request for risk assessment and/or consultation has not and will not
influence the outcome of your decision regarding my ongoing employment cannot be
sustained. This assumes that the process of risk assessment, and the opportunity to gather
a deeper and more meaningful understanding of the risk to myself, will not create a change
in my view of the COVID-19 vaccine. In fact, this could completely satisfy my needs and
concerns as an employee.





In your email in which you attached your response, you advised you are in the process of registering
for the Covax-19/Spikogen trial and that you expect to be in a position to provide a valid medical
certificate from your treating doctor by “close of business tomorrow”.

As at the date of this letter no medical certificate or additional information has been received from
you in relation to your participation in a trial.

You advise in your response that proper consultation in relation to Health Employment Directive
No 12/21 Employee COVID-19 vaccination requirements (the Directive) and a risk assessment in
relation to you and your role have not been undertaken, even after multiple requests made by you.
You assert that the provision of what you consider to be appropriate risk assessments and
consultation could satisfy your needs and concerns as an employee, in relation to the COVID-19
vaccines.

| note that you ask for a stay in relation to this disciplinary process so that you can continue to
exercise your industrial rights surrounding dispute resolution until you “can contemplate reaching
a sound and secure decision about the COVID-19 vaccine.”

| refer to my correspondence dated 21 January 2022, in which | enclosed correspondence from
Ms Teresa Hodges, Chief Human Resources Officer, Department of Health, addressed to your
representative, Supportah Australia Pty Limited t/a IR Claims on 13 December 2021. Within the
correspondence, Ms Hodges addressed the ‘Stage 2’ grievance lodged by Supportah Australia Pty
Limited t/a IR Claims on your behalf, including concerns raised in relation to consultation and risk
assessments. As Ms Hodges addressed the concerns raised on your behalf, she advised that she
considered the matter closed.

In addition to your response dated 8 February 2022, on 2 March 2022, you emailed the
CHQ People and Culture inbox, with correspondence addressed to me titled ‘show cause response
Ella King 2'. In this response you advise that you are commencing a stage three grievance
procedure in relation to consultation and risk assessments.

| note that you do not make any supporting submissions or include other material to dispute the
factual basis for the findings and determinations of Ms Hodges or to otherwise identify or explain
why the grievance in respect to consultation and risk assessments should be escalated to Stage
three, apart from stating that the reason for the dispute is “lack of consultation and failure to
adequately address my requests for a risk assessment.”

On 9 March 2022, you received a reply to your ‘show cause response Ella King 2’ submitted on
2 March 2022, which advised (in part):

“Noting it has been approximately 6 months since HED12/21 was implemented, | am
instructed that the delegate has determined that no action will be taken in respect of a
purported grievance regarding HED 12/21 received after 28 February 2022. This is
consistent with the purpose and objective of the employee grievance procedure.

Should you be dissatisfied with this outcome you may refer the matter to the Queensland
Industrial Relations Commission.”

| note that, you did not specifically respond to the allegation in either of your responses to the show
cause letter. Given the above, | am satisfied your concerns regarding risk assessments and
consultation have been addressed and you are aware of the nature of the direction given to you
and the lawful source of the authority to give the direction.





| am therefore satisfied it is appropriate for me to continue with the disciplinary process.
Accordingly, | will make a decision based on the information currently available to me.

My findings

| have carefully considered all the material before me including your submissions and | have
determined that Allegation one is substantiated on the balance of probabilities on the following
basis:

¢ You did not receive a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

e That as of the date of your responses on 8 February 2022 and 2 March 2022, you have not
received a dose of an available COVID-19 vaccine.

e You were in the process of registering for the Covax-19/Spikogen trial, however have
provided no evidence to support this claim.

e You do not have an exemption from the Directive, therefore by remaining unvaccinated you
have not followed the Directive.

e Your concerns regarding risk assessments and consultation have been addressed and you
are aware of the nature of the direction given to you and the lawful source of the authority
to give the direction.

¢ You did not directly respond to the allegation.

On the basis of my finding in relation to Allegation one, | have determined that, pursuant to section
187(1)(d) of the Act, you have contravened, without reasonable excuse, a direction given to you
as a health service employee by a responsible person, specifically:

Clause 8.1 of the Directive which provides as follows:

“Existing employees currently undertaking work or moving into a role undertaking work
listed in a cohort of Table 1, must:

a. have received at least the first dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 30 September 2021; and
b. have received the second dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.”

Appeal entitlements

If you believe that my decision to find the allegation above is substantiated (disciplinary finding
decision) is unfair and unreasonable, you may lodge an appeal under the appeal provisions of the
Act within 21 days of receipt of this letter.

Further information about the appeals process can be obtained from the Queensland Industrial
Relations Commission (QIRC) website www.qirc.gld.gov.au (in particular the Public service appeal
guide) or by contacting the QIRC Registry on 3227 8060 or email: girc.reqgistry@justice.qld.gov.au.

Show cause as to proposed disciplinary action

On the basis of my findings in relation to Allegation one against you and my determination that the
above discipline ground exists, | am now considering whether disciplinary action should be taken
against you.

Section 188 of the Act states that the chief executive may take action that the chief executive
considers reasonable in the circumstances and may, for example, apply any one or more of the
following disciplinary actions:
e termination of employment;
reduction in classification level and consequential change of duties;
transfer or redeployment to other public service employment;
forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increase;
reduction in remuneration;
imposition of a monetary penalty;





o ifamonetary penalty is imposed, a direction that a penalty be deducted from the employee’s
periodic remuneration payments; and/or
e areprimand.

Proposed disciplinary action
In relation to the taking of a disciplinary action, | am currently giving serious consideration to the
disciplinary action of termination of employment.

In accordance with the principles of natural justice, no final determination of the disciplinary action
to be taken has been made, or will be made, until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Opportunity to respond

| am providing you seven (7) calendar days of receipt of this letter to show cause why the above
proposed disciplinary action should not be taken. If you disagree with the proposed disciplinary
action you have the opportunity to provide an alternative disciplinary action and reasons why you
consider that disciplinary action is more appropriate.

Your response should be marked ‘Private and Confidential’ and sent to:

Name: Dominic Tait
Executive Director Clinical Services
Or email: CHQ People&Culture@health.qgld.gov.au

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to seek their assistance in preparing your response.

Decision on termination

If, on consideration of your response to the proposed disciplinary action, | consider termination of
your employment the appropriate disciplinary action | will refer this matter to the
Health Service Chief Executive (HSCE) for a decision on the termination of your employment
pursuant to section 188 of the Act. If | consider it is appropriate to make such a recommendation, |
will forward my recommendation together with your responses and all relevant material to the
HSCE for a final decision.

The HSCE has delegation to make the decision in relation to termination and will consider all your
responses, including your responses to the first show cause and the second show cause, in making
the final determination on the disciplinary action. The HSCE will also give consideration to the
following (if applicable):

¢ the seriousness of the substantiated allegation/s

e your classification level and/or expected level of awareness about your performance and

conduct obligations

o whether extenuating or mitigating circumstances applied to your actions
your overall work record, including any previous management intervention and/or
disciplinary proceedings
any explanation given by you
the degree of risk to the health and safety of staff, clients and members of the public
the impact on your ability to perform the duties of your position
your potential for modified behaviour in the work unit or elsewhere
the impact a financial penalty may have on you
the cumulative impact that a reduction in classification and/or pay-point may have on you
the likely impact the disciplinary action will have on public and client confidence in
Queensland Health and Children’s Health Queensland and its proportionality to the gravity
of the disciplinary finding





Following seven (7) calendar days after your receipt of this letter, the decision maker will
contemplate the appropriate disciplinary action to take in relation to the substantiated allegation. If
you do not respond, or if your response is received later than seven (7) calendar days of receipt
of this letter, a decision will be made based on the available information.

You will not be afforded a further opportunity to make submissions in relation to the proposed
disciplinary action, so it is essential that you provide all the information you believe is relevant or
that you would like to be considered.

If, after considering any submission you may make, the HSCE decides the disciplinary action is
termination of employment, your Public Service Appeal rights lapse once the termination decision
is implemented. If after considering any submission you may make | decide that the disciplinary
action is not termination, you retain appeal rights under the Act and you will be advised of them at
that time.

Suspension

| confirm that in my letter of 24 January 2022, | wrote to you to inform you that you had been
suspended from duty as a Registered Nurse, pursuant to section 137(1)(b) of the Act until
18 April 2022, | also advised you | was considering placing you on suspension without
remuneration under the Suspension Directive.

Decision on suspension without normal remuneration
In your response of 8 February 2022, you responded to the show cause on suspension without
normal remuneration. You advised (in-part):

e In light of the above points, should it not be feasible to offer me alternative workplace
arrangements until such time as the public health order ceases to exist, offer me the
opportunity to be stood down with access to my employee entitlements, or offer me an
extended period of non-paid leave thus generating no greater a burden to you.

On 28 September 2021, the Director-General advised all Queensland Health employees that in
accordance with the Directive, all employees would be required to have received a COVID-19
vaccine. Should an employee not have received a vaccine, they would be unable to enter a
Queensland Health facility where care is provided.

| advised in my letter to you dated 24 January 2022 that | had considered alternative workplace
arrangements prior to my decision to suspend you on full remuneration. | provided you with the
considerations | had made and determined it was unsuitable to:

o Reasonably adjust:
= as the duties and responsibilities of the role are front-line clinical and
categorised as Group two under section 7.1 of the Directive.
o Undertake a Flexible Working Arrangement:
= asthe positions’ core duties and responsibilities are front-line clinical, patient
facing.
o Redeploy:
= to arole where vaccination is not required. CHQ is a Health Service where
clinical care and support is provided. In accordance with the Directive’s ‘risk
profile’, there continues to be the risk for you to expose patients, clients or
other staff, or the broader community to the virus (e.g., occupying shared
spaces such as lifts, cafeterias, car parks, with people working with
suspected or actual COVID-19 patients).





Whilst | have had careful regard to all material before me, | have determined that in accordance
with section 137 (4) of the Act that you should be suspended from duty without normal
remuneration for the following reasons:

¢ | have found Allegation one substantiated and consider you are liable for discipline.

e The seriousness of the matter before me, that you are in contravention of a direction given
to you by a responsible person, you have not received your second dose of a COVID-19
vaccine by 31 October 2021.

e My responsibility to protect health service employees and patients from infection with
COVID-19, including to ensure the maintenance of a proper and efficient health system in
a time of a global pandemic.

e Clause 6.3(c) of the Suspension Directive requires that | give consideration to the public
interest of an employee remaining on suspension with remuneration. | have an obligation
to manage public resources efficiently, responsibly and in a fully accountable way. Having
regard to your non-compliant COVID-19 vaccination status, | do not consider it is an
appropriate use of public monies for you to remain on suspension with remuneration during
this period of a global pandemic.

¢ | note you currently have leave accruals which you may access during the period of your
suspension without pay. As of 24 March 2022, your Recreation Leave balance is
218.91 hours which is available at half-pay. Should you wish to access these accruals
please advise Ms Charmaine Griffin, Nurse Unit Manager, Medical Day Unit, CHQ as soon
as possible so that this may be arranged.

Your suspension without remuneration will be in place until 29 April 2022, unless this disciplinary
process is concluded prior to that date. Should the disciplinary process not be finalised at that date,
| will consider the issue of suspension afresh.

| confirm that as previously directed, you must not return to your workplace or any other facility
within Queensland Health other than to seek necessary medical treatment or visit family or friends
receiving medical treatment, without prior permission through Ms Griffin.

Lawful directions

The directions issued to you in my letter dated 24 January 2022 regarding confidentiality, the
requirement to behave appropriately towards others who may have provided information or may
be a witness and your obligations to comply with the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public
Service continue to apply.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action under the
Public Service Act 2008 that may lead to dismissal.

Review provisions

In my first letter to you, | advised you of your right to request a review of a procedural aspect of
Children’s Health Queensland’s handling of this matter from the Public Service Commission (PSC).
This option for review by the PSC remains in place for the duration of this matter. Further
information may be found in the PSC Discipline Directive 14/20 and PSC Suspension Directive
16/20.





Employee assistance

| acknowledge this may be a difficult time for you. Please be advised that the Employee Assistance
Program, provided through LifeWorks, is available free of charge for departmental employees. This
service is a confidential counselling and support service and is available on 1800 604 640. You
may also seek assistance from your union.

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter, please contact
Ms Renata Belperio, Senior HR Consultant, People and Governance, CHQ on 3069 7035.

Yours sincerely

TN
i

N ' = ot

Dominic Tait
Executive Director Clinical Services
Children’s Health Queensland

Hospital and Health Service
25/3/2022





Response to Second Show Cause

Mr. Dominic Tate
Executive Director Clinical Services
CHQ People&Culture@health.qld.gov.au

Dear Mr. Dominic Tait,

I am writing this in response to your second ‘show cause’ letter dated 25/3/22
(received 28/3/22).

Firstly I would like to acknowledge that these directives have not come directly from
you and the requirement to enforce them is somewhat out of your hands. However, that does
not mean you are completely powerless in this circumstance and I would like to ask you to
reconsider the termination of my employment.

In your latest ‘show cause’ you note that I have not specifically responded to your
sole allegation. In response to Allegation 1, I can confirm that I have not received a second
dose of a COVID 19 vaccination by 31/10/21.

I would like you to clarify who the “responsible” person is in Allegation 1 of both ‘show
cause’ letters? Judging by the QLD Health “Workers in a healthcare setting Direction” (You
can find the direction here), I would deduce the responsible person would be yourself.
According to this direction a healthcare worker may enter the workplace if they are a
participant in a COVID-19 vaccine trial and the risk has been assessed by the responsible
person. I acknowledge that I did not attach evidence of this in my last response, but will do so
now.

Furthermore, this direction outlines that you may permit a health worker to enter a healthcare
setting for up to three months in the case of a critical workforce shortage. From my
colleagues still working at QCH I am led to believe that this may be the case. Nurses are
“burning out” and many have taken sick leave due to contracting COVID among other things.
Considering we had called a code yellow in our hospital prior to losing staff to these
mandates it would not be inconceivable that this may be an ongoing issue. I would like to
highlight that I also contracted COVID-19 on 30/1/22. T have attached the registration of my
RAT test. Is a nurse with natural immunity not considered safer than no nurse at all?

I ask you to consider these points as relevant to the possibility of my returning to work

I am sure my NUM would vouch for the quality of my work in 5B - QCH. I have
worked in a position as acting CN and became one of the most experienced cannulators in the
unit. I regularly attended MET calls, team lead, and provided care under very busy and
stressful conditions. I have a great passion and love for my job. I have advocated for my own
decisions as strongly as I advocate for my patients’ and I do not view this as a negative
quality. I have believed (and still hope to) that I will have a long career in nursing to look
forward to. QCH has invested over 4 years into my development and vice versa. [ am sure
you are acutely aware of the fact that experience is not something that can be replaced
overnight and, tragically, I know there are many with far more experience than I that the
hospital is losing.

Below I have outlined a timeline of events. I have found the Director General and you
have been quite unforgiving with your timeframes whilst affording us, personally, very little
notice regarding directives. I would like to draw your attention to the fact that Mental Health
week was 9-17" October 2021 and I had not received a single communication from executive
regarding my situation. With mental health week not far behind us you gave me one business
days’ notice of my stand down with no clarification on my financial circumstances moving





forward. I hope you can imagine that this exacerbated an already stressful situation and I
don’t know how employees with greater financial responsibilities than I were able to deal
with it.

The negative effects of potentially losing my permanent position are many.
I had reached a point where I believed my unpaid tertiary days were behind me and I now
face the very real possibility that I will be set back another seven years before attaining an
equivalent to the position I currently hold.
I was applying for a permanent CN position at the time of being stood down.
I am paying off a HECS debt for a degree I may not be permitted to utilise.
My landlord is in the process of selling his house and the prospects of being approved for a
rental application without a permanent position is precarious.
The financial stress this will impose on me is unsettling to put it mildly.

Today the Premier announced that mandates will continue to ease as of 14/4/22. We
are seeing mandates dropped around the globe, including in healthcare. I would like to argue
that terminating essential healthcare workers in a positively fast evolving situation would be
premature, especially for a hospital system already under pressure. You have employees that
could be called to assist the healthcare system at short notice and if, as you mentioned in your
letter, the financial strain of employees stood down with pay is too great you may consider an
extended period of leave without pay.

In accordance with the “principles of natural justice” I ask you take all of this in to account
before making your final decision.

Sincerely

Ella King

Registered Nurse

Queensland Children’s Hospital
Ellaking1994@gmail.com

11/9/21 — Received the DG’s directive to be vaccinated

17/9/21 — QCH hosted a zoom Q&A session regarding the vaccination mandate. During
this session it was indicated that you would reach out to individual staff members to
provide additional support and information regarding vaccination. This was not done
other than a suggestion to contact Employee Assistance Program

21/9/21 - Received email stating that we could not enter the premises from October 1%
and would be able to access our leave entitlements or be placed on leave without pay.

28/9/21- Received email allowing us to work if we have a pending exemption.
I received this 30/9/21, when I had arrived at work fully expecting it to be my last
day. As you can imagine this did not give me much time to emotionally compute that
I would now continue to work for the indefinite future.





The email outlined that after 31/10/21 we would be considered non-compliant and
may be subject to disciplinary action, but not indicating that we would once again
face the upsetting reality of being banned from our workplace.

25/10/21 - Once again giving minimal notice the DG sent an email saying I would not be
permitted on the premises as of 01/11/21. This letter read more like a reprimand and
displayed zero compassion or understanding for the predicament many QH employees
found themselves in

27/10/21 — 1 had received no correspondence from our hospital addressed to me and
naturally was quite distressed by the uncertainty of my position moving forward. My
manager tried to find some answers and the Medical Nursing Director, Juliana Buys,
apparently could shed no light on the situation other than the fact the directive is
clear.

I attempted to organise a meeting with Callan Battley, in the hope that I would be able
to get some answers to my questions, but received no response until 3/11/21 by which
point I was not permitted in the hospital.

28/10/21- I received my first letter from you and also the first correspondence actually
addressed to me (dated 27/10/21). This letter advised me that I would not be able to
attend the workplace as of 1/11/21, giving me one business days’ notice.

You said “Your manager will now be in contact with you to discuss alternatives for
you.” I refused to access my leave entitlements for, as is implied in the title “Annual
Recreation Leave,” I was accruing them for recreation and I do not consider being
stood down from my employment “an activity done for enjoyment when one is not
working.”

It became clear to me that my NUM had not been given any clear and concise
instructions on what to do with this situation and her immediate superior did not
appear to have any more of a clue.

8/12/21 - I received my “exemption denied letter”.
You deduced that “there is no less restrictive means other than vaccination which
would sufficiently ensure...safety.” By this logic no one would receive an approval
for their exemption and so I am unsure why the application process was offered to us.
Being directed to “comply with the directive” completely disregards reasons for
applying for an exemption and was both insulting and deflating.
You outlined that you found the limitations on my human rights was justifiable given
the circumstances. However, I would like to highlight that at the time this was written
we were dealing with the more threatening Alpha and Delta variants whereas are now
faced with Omicron, which has been widely accepted as less virulent and I would like
to once more request that you reconsider your decision.

21/1/22 - I received the response to a request for an internal review of your decision.
You refused to afford me an internal review of your decision due to receiving the
response later than your specified timeframe. As I have informed you this was
representative error.

24/1/22 - I received my first show cause letter.

28/3/22 - I received my second show cause letter (dated 25/3/22.) Addressed above
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Third Show Cause Letter

Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service

Ms Ella King

Registered Nurse

Division of Medicine
Children’s Health Queensland

55 Horatio Street
Annerley QLD 4103

Delivered via email: ellaking1994@gmail.com and via registered post

Dear Ms King

| refer to Mr Dominic Tait, Executive Director Clinical Services, Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service (CHQHHS) letter dated 25 March 2022 in which Mr Tait found the
following allegation against you substantiated:

In contravention of a direction given to you by a responsible person, you have not received
your second dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

On the basis of Mr Tait’s findings in relation to the allegation, Mr Tait determined that:

¢ Inrespect of the Allegation, pursuant to section 187(1)(d) of the Public Service Act 2008 (the
repealed Act), you have contravened, without reasonable excuse, a direction given to the
employee as a public service employee by a responsible person.

Mr Tait afforded you a period of seven (7) days from your receipt of that letter to show cause why
the disciplinary action of the termination of your employment should not be imposed under
section 188 of the repealed Act.

On 21 April 2022, you filed an appeal in the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission (QIRC)
against a discipline decision. To date, your appeal has not progressed despite the Department
submitting draft orders to the QIRC in April 2023.

Although no stay of the disciplinary process was ordered by the QIRC, the disciplinary process was
not progressed while the matter of Mocnik & Others v State of Queensland (Queensland Health)
[2023] QIRC 058 was before the QIRC. The decision in Mocnik was delivered in February 2023.

Although Mocnik involved applications for reinstatement, the questions determined in Mocnik are
relevant to the public service appeals brought in relation to the direction contained in the Health
Employment Directive No. 12/21 Employee COVID-19 vaccination requirements (HED 12/21) to
receive two doses (and provide evidence of having received two doses) of a COVID-19 vaccine.

The employees in Mocnik were also represented by ‘The Red Union’, which includes NPAQ.





In his decision, Vice President O’Connor found:

1. HED 12/21 is a health employment directive about 'conditions of employment' within the
meaning of section 51A of the Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011. HED 12/21 mandates that
it is a condition of employment to be vaccinated, unless an exemption is granted.

2. HED 12/21 is not inconsistent with the Anti-Discrimination Act 1991 because although
HED 12/21 imposes a term, it is not unreasonable. The term is not unreasonable because all
available COVID-19 vaccines are effective at preventing symptomatic infection and reducing
the risk of serious illness or death; any adverse effects are usually mild with a low probability
of developing serious complications; vaccination is the most effective and efficient control
available to combat the risks posed by COVID-19 and COVID-19 poses a significant risk in the
health care setting. Vice President O’Connor accepted the expert evidence on this point.

3. HED 12/21 is not inconsistent with the Human Rights Act 2019 because HED 12/21 was an
important health measure introduced to provide protection to the community from serious and
widespread disease. The limit imposed by the issuing of HED 12/21 was a reasonable and
justifiable limit and one which was demonstrably justified by reference to section 13 of the
Human Rights Act 2019, taking into account the balancing interests of society, including the
public interest.

4.  Queensland Health did not have an obligation to consult directly with employees individually
prior to implementing HED 12/21, noting the consultation which occurred with unions with total
collective coverage of the workforce.

5. The Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011 did not require Queensland Health to consult with
the employees’ representative because NPAQ is not a registered organisation and not an
employee organisation for the purpose of the Hospital and Health Board Act 2011.

6. There was no obligation imposed on Queensland Health under the Work Health and Safety
Act 2011 to provide a risk assessment for each business unit to individual employees on
request after HED 12/21 was implemented.

VP O’Connor accepted the dismissal of those employees who were applicants in Mocnik was not
unfair.

Application of the new Public Sector Act 2022
On 1 March 2023, the Public Sector Act 2022 (PS Act) came into force and repealed the Public
Service Act 2008.

| confirm the new PS Act applies to the disciplinary process against you. The relevant provisions are
set out in sections 90 — 93 and 313 of the PS Act (see enclosed).

Changes to Health Employment Directive No. 12/21 Employee COVID-19 vaccination
requirements

HED 12/21 has been in place since September 2021 and sets out conditions of employment for
employees. Further, failure to follow a Health Employment Directive is a breach of an employee’s
employment contract.





Following a period of consultation between 1 and 18 September 2023, the Director-General,
Queensland Health decided to repeal HED 12/21, effective 25 September 2023.

The decision to repeal HED 12/21 does not absolve or excuse employees who have failed to follow
the direction while HED 12/21 was in effect.

The HED 12/21 has applied to you for almost two years, from September 2021 to 25 September
2023, which is a significant amount of time. The fact that the HED 12/21 has now been repealed
does not alter the discipline finding Mr Tait made on 25 March 2022.

Continuation of disciplinary process

I note various objections raised by employees to the direction to be vaccinated have been extensively
ventilated and determined by the QIRC in favour of Queensland Health and the Hospital and Health
Service.

| consider it is in everyone’s best interests, including yours, if the disciplinary process against you is
progressed.

Before | make my consideration, | am prepared to afford you a further 7 days from your receipt of
this letter to respond to my letter dated 25 March 2022.

You are required to provide your response marked ‘Private and Confidential’ to me. If you intend
to reply by email, please address your response to CHQ HumanResources@health.qgld.gov.au and
ensure that any documents you intend to rely on are attached.

If you do not respond, or if your response is received more than 7 days after your receipt of this letter,
I will make a final consideration based on the material that is currently before me.

Decision on termination

If, on consideration of your response to the proposed disciplinary action, | consider termination of
your employment the appropriate disciplinary action | will refer this matter to the Health Service Chief
Executive (HSCE) for a decision on the termination of your employment pursuant to section 93 of
the PS Act. If | consider it is appropriate to make such a recommendation, | will forward my
recommendation together with your responses and all relevant material to the HSCE for a final
decision.

Human Rights

For completeness, | acknowledge my decision to continue with the disciplinary process may impact
on your human rights, including your right to privacy and reputation, and your right to participate in
public life. However, taking into account the public interest in ensuring disciplinary matters are dealt
with and progressed promptly, | consider any limitation to be reasonable and justified.

Employee assistance

| acknowledge this may be a difficult time for you. Please be advised that the Employee Assistance
Program, provided through TELUS Health (formerly known as LifeWorks), is available free of charge
for departmental employees. This service is a confidential counselling and support service and is
available on 1800 604 640. You may also seek assistance from your union.





Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter, please contact
Ms Renata Belperio, Senior Human Resources Consultant, People and Governance, CHQHHS on
3069 7035.

Yours sincerely

Craig Kennedy
A/Executive Director Clinical Services

Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service
03/11/2023

Enclosed:
Attachment 1 - PS Act 2022 Section 90 — 93
Attachment 2 - PS Act 2022 Section 313





Response to Third Show Cause Letter

8 November 2023

Craig Kennedy

A/ Executive Director Clinical Services

Children’s Health Queensland

By email: CHQ HumanResources@health.qgld.gov.au

Dear Mr Kennedy,

1. I refer to your letter dated 3 November 2023 (sent to me on 6 November 2023),
providing me 7 days to respond to a show cause as to disciplinary penalty, following
the finding of disciplinary grounds by Dominic Tait, former Executive Director Clinical
Services, on 25 March 2022.

2. | note that you have raised the fact that my disciplinary process has largely been held
on foot, but for a few extensions of my suspension, owing to the fact that there has
been ongoing litigation in this area.

3. You have referred to previous litigation in this area, notably Mocnik & Ors v State of
Queensland, which has issues similar to mine in relation to applying for exemptions
and receiving notice to show cause, though in that matter the employee was
subsequently terminated.

4. | appreciate that, despite the rescinding of Health Employment Directive 12/21, that |
am still liable for disciplinary action as | have not complied with an employment
direction from Queensland Health.

5. However, | think it must be appreciated by Queensland Health that since the
rescinding of HED 12/21 now allows unvaccinated employees to return to work, there
are now different factors to consider in choosing an appropriate disciplinary penalty.

6. In Queensland Health’s HR Policy E10, it notes a number of factors to consider at
clause 4.3 for the decision maker to consider before coming to a decision. | will now
focus on a number of these:

a. whether extenuating or mitigating circumstances applied to the employee’s
actions

b. the employee’s overall work record including previous management
interventions and/or disciplinary proceedings

c. the degree of risk to the health and safety of employees, customers and
members of the public

d. the impact on the employee’s ability to perform the duties of their position

e. the employee’s potential for modified behaviour in the work unit or elsewhere

f. the likely impact the disciplinary action will have on public and customer
confidence in the unit/agency and its proportionality to the gravity of the
disciplinary finding

7. 1 will now discuss these factors | believe you ought to consider before making a
decision, as well as proposed alternative penalties.

Whether extenuating or mitigating circumstances applied to the employee’s actions
8. | was still working at QCH during the initial introduction of COVID vaccinations. | was
alarmed at the number of colleagues requiring multiple days of sick leave post





10.

1.

12.

vaccination due to adverse reactions. | was on a night shift with one colleague who
was so unwell after her Astrazeneca vaccine and found out the next day that she had
a pulmonary embolism and had been told that it was related to her vaccination.
However, we had been assured of the safety of this vaccination and encouraged to
receive it. Another colleague had Bell’s Palsy, another was covered head to toe in a
severe pruritic erythema for over 6 weeks post Astrazeneca and a 21 year old friend
was hospitalised with myo and pericarditis post Pfizer.To this day he is still required
to attend cardiology appointments.

During this time | had friends in Sydney who had contracted the Delta strain of
COVID19 (without vaccination protection) and experienced minimal symptoms. While
I acknowledge that this is not the case with every individual who contracts COVID,
my observation of significant reactions to the vaccine in colleagues of a similar
demographic led me to have many reservations.

| was further concerned that QCH must have expected a high rate of vaccination
reactions, when:

a. Staff were told that only a couple of nurses could receive their vaccination per
shift as the wards couldn’t manage the amount of sick leave taken post
vaccination (something | had never witnessed during the annual flu
vaccination roll out).

b. QLD Health also introduced a special sick leave that could be accessed for
sick leave required post vaccination (another thing | had never witnessed
during flu vaccination roll out.).

On 17 September 2021, QCH hosted a zoom Q&A session regarding the introduction
of the vaccination mandate.

a. During this session it was indicated that QCH would reach out to individual
staff members to provide additional support and information regarding
vaccination.

b. No effort was made by QCH executive to ascertain my position and allay my
concerns, or look at alternative work; it was merely suggested that | contact
the Employee Assistance Program.

While appreciating that | am responding to proposed disciplinary action and that the
allegation that | “contravened, without reasonable excuse, a direction given to [me]”, |
further believe that the characterisation of my contravention of HED 12/21 as “without
reasonable excuse” is misconceived in circumstances, including the above, where:

a. On 21 September 2021, | received an email stating that we could not enter
the premises from October 1st and would be able to access our leave
entitlements or be placed on leave without pay.

b. On 28 September 2021, | received an email notice allowing us to work if we
have a pending exemption. | only received this 30/9/21 after | had arrived at
work fully expecting it to be my last day.

i.  Asyou can imagine this did not give me much time to emotionally
compute that | would now continue to work for the indefinite future.
However, | was temporarily relieved upon applying for an exemption
on religious grounds.

c. On 25 October 2021, once again giving minimal notice, the DG sent an email
saying | would not be permitted on the premises as of 01/11/21. This letter
read more like a reprimand and displayed zero compassion or understanding
for the predicament many QH employees found themselves in, nor did it offer






the opportunity to liaise with Queensland Health to discuss reasoning behind
my non-compliance.

d. By 27 October 2021, | had received no correspondence from anyone in
QCH addressed to me and naturally was quite distressed by the uncertainty
of my position moving forward.

i. My NUM had been given no instruction and tried to find some
answers.

ii.  The Medical Nursing Director, Juliana Buys, apparently could shed no
light on the situation other than the fact the directive is clear, but no
clarity on what | would be facing.

ii. | attempted to organise a meeting with Callan Battley, in the hope that
| would be able to get some answers to my questions relating to the
vaccine mandate, but received no response until 3/11/21 by which
point | was not permitted in the hospital.

iv.  But for the 17 September Zoom Q&A session, which did not provide
an opportunity for employees to consult honestly and properly with
Queensland Health, | still had no way of communicating my concerns
in a two-way conversation; | simply had the opportunity to apply for an
exemption or comply.

e. On 28 October, | received my first letter from Dominic Tait and also the first
correspondence actually addressed to me (dated 27/10/21). This letter
advised me that | would not be able to attend the workplace as of 1/11/21,
giving me one business days’ notice. He said “Your manager will now be in
contact with you to discuss alternatives for you.”

i. It became clear to me that my NUM had not been given any clear and
concise instructions on what to do with this situation and her
immediate superior did not appear to have any more of a clue, beyond
providing me with the opportunity to take leave.

f. Furthermore | was in a very distressed state leading up to and during this
period as | was set to be married 18 September 2021, but my engagement
was broken off just one month before my wedding. | was finding it difficult
enough to turn up to work without the added stress of making a decision
regarding the future of my employment. My NUM at the time was aware of
how much | was struggling.

13. In the above circumstances where | have tried to liaise with my employer and speak
openly about my concerns with getting vaccinated, or arrange alternative work only to
be left with no clear answers, | feel as though | have not complied with HED 12/21,
but certainly not without reasonable excuse.

14. Nonetheless, | understand that the allegation is substantiated and | am being asked
to show cause as to why the proposed disciplinary outcome of termination of
employment should not be imposed. | did want to make my position clear, however,
before | now discuss why the proposed penalty is not appropriate in the current
circumstances.

My overall work record including previous management interventions and/or
disciplinary proceedings





15. Prior to my non-compliance with Health Employment Directive 12/21, | have never
been subject to disciplinary processes or management intervention as a result of my
performance or conduct.

16. Additionally, | have built great rapport with the staff and patients within my working
unit

17. Furthermore, during the intervening period of September and October 2021 when the
mandate had come into effect but many staff had applied for exemptions, | worked to
the best of my ability while | was still allowed to attend the workplace. This is despite
knowing that disciplinary procedures were soon to follow as a result of my
non-compliance with HED 12/21.

The degree of risk to the health and safety of employees, customers and members of
the public

18. The Health Employment Directive was removed by Queensland Health’s
Director-General, following the recommendation of the Chief Health Officer that it was
no longer necessary for the safety of Queensland Health staff and patients.’

19. Given the Chief Health Officer of Queensland Health has recommended the removal
of HED12/21, any disciplinary penalty made to me ought to consider that the public
health and safety factors considered in Mocnik and similar vaccination termination
matters are now patently different to now.

20. Many reports indicate QLD Health have been facing severe staffing shortages that
are only expected to get worse. It appears that the more salient threat to staff and the
public is the risk of QLD hospitals being unsafely staffed and further staff becoming
the victims of burnout.

21. Accordingly, any disciplinary penalty to terminate my suspension would only be
based on my non-compliance with an employment directive, not the risk of safety to
the public and my colleagues.

The impact on the my ability to perform the duties of their position
22. | have remained ready, willing and able to return to work and resume my duties as a
Registered Nurse at Queensland Children’s Hospital.
23. However, as detailed further below, | have made a request for maternity leave, as is
my right as a permanent employee of Queensland Health.
a. This will obviously impact my ability to return to work in the immediate sense.

My potential for modified behaviour in the work unit or elsewhere
24. | have never been non-compliant with managerial directions in the past and remain
committed to following the employment directions of Queensland Health so as to
ensure a safe workplace.
25. My non-compliance with Health Employment Directive 12/21 is an exception to this
because of my genuine cultural beliefs (detailed below) and other concerns (outlined
above).

' “‘Consultation to begin on repealing mandatory health staff COVID-19 vaccination requirements’,
Queensland Health, 1 September 2023, <https://statements.qld.gov.au/statements/98569>.





The likely impact the disciplinary action will have on public and customer confidence
in the unit/agency and its proportionality to the gravity of the disciplinary finding

26.

27.

28.

It is a matter of public record that the Health Employment Directive was ultimately
considered for review nearly immediately following public outcry regarding
unvaccinated nurses still being unable to return to work, despite major staffing issues
in the Health Service.?

It is also a matter of public record that the health minister, Ms Shannon Fentiman,
has laid bare a huge understaffing concern for Queensland Health due to the fast
approaching retirement age of many QLD Health employees. She has stated that this
will need to be remedied within the next decade, in order for the public health system
to keep meeting deliverables.?

a. |l am currently 28 years of age and the current retirement age is 65 years of
age. | have over another 35 years of a nursing career ahead of me with no
need for the many proposed incentives that are being offered to others in an
effort to entice them to work for QLD Health.

In light of this, | think it would not be seen in a positive light for Health Services to
resume terminating staff who now have the ability to return to work to support
patients and staff members.

Other considerations

29.

30.

31.

32.

| am still awaiting for my matter in the QIRC to continue, though | understand there is
a backlog. | understand that you have elected to continue the disciplinary process
despite this, owing to precedent in Mocnik.

However, | believe it is unfair and unjust to be terminated before my matter can be
decided, when my matter is substantially different to that described in Mocnik, and
the circumstances considered in the termination of employment during Mocnik are
substantially different to mine because, as already stated above, | now have the
ability to return to work in the future.

Additionally, I had a unique perspective in that my exemption request was based on
cultural belief, not just solely exceptional circumstances re: legality of HED12/21, as
the main applicant in Mocnik had relied.

a. Attached with this response is the letter from my parish priest supporting the
position that receiving the available mRNA vaccinations at that time would
have been at odds with my conscience and consequently, refraining from
getting vaccinated was congruent with my religious belief and exercising my
human right to “Freedom of thought, conscience, religion and belief.”

b. It also outlines that the support of COVID 19 vaccination by Pope Francis did
not constitute a direct moral instruction to practising Catholics.

To characterise my quiet non-compliance with a health employment directive, on
personal grounds that are of great importance to me, | believe is unjust.

2 ‘More than 1000 qualified nurses ready to return to the wards’, Courier Mail, 1 September 2023,
<https://www.couriermail.com.au/coronavirus/more-than-1000-qualified-nurses-ready-to-return-to-the-

wards/news-story/a1a68a145bd3422a068d7a163eaf6c745>.
340,000 extra health workers needed as QId Health faces retirement cliff, Courier Mail, 1 November

2023,

<https://www.couriermail.com.au/news/queensland/qgld-politics/40000-extra-health-workers-needed-as

-gld-health-faces-retirement-cliff/news-story/4532852f3a150a8f5214481ae108d88b>.





33. Serious misconduct is normally a characterisation of conduct that involves theft,
fraud, or some other serious dishonest behaviour warranting summary dismissal.

34. This contrasts with my circumstances, wherein | simply disagreed with the Health
Employment Directive because of deeply-held personal beliefs. With HED 12/21 no
longer in existence, there is no apparent reason for the employer to not have faith in
my abilities to fulfil my duties honestly.

Discrimination on the basis of exercise of workplace right, protected attributes

35. In your letter you say “I consider it is in everyone’s best interests, including yours, if
the disciplinary process against you is progressed.” | would strongly disagree with
this statement concerning myself given the information below.

36. In an email to my line manager, Meghan Pick on 2 November 2023, | requested early
maternity leave on the advice of my treating medical practitioner, owing to some
complications affecting my pregnancy to which | do not want to disclose.

37. In this email, | provided the required amount of notice, as well as a medical
certificate. My NUM then forwarded my request to HR, and informed me of this on 6
November 2023.

38. In this email, | also applied for sick leave and annual leave to account for the notice
period required under the Parental Leave Policy (C26). It is highly unusual for such
requests to be referred to Human Resources in my experience working for
Queensland Health.

39. I note that HR has not since acknowledged my request for maternity leave; instead
issuing me a notice to show cause on 6 November 2023 (dated 3 November 2023).

40. In light of the above facts, and my aforementioned ability to return to work
post-pregnancy as a result of the lifting of Health Employment Directive 12/21, | feel
as though the sudden proposed termination of my employment is discriminatory.

41. Adverse treatment in employment for the exercise of a workplace right (maternity and
other types of leave) is unlawful under the Industrial Relations Act 2016 (Qld).
Furthermore, it is unlawful to discriminate on the basis of pregnancy status, which is
a protected attribute under discrimination law.*

42. Despite having two years to take disciplinary action, and some 9 months since the
decision in Mocnik & Ors v State of Queensland (to which the show cause alludes to
as cause for recommencing disciplinary action in spite of an active QIRC appeal),
Childrens Health Queensland has acted decisively only after | sought to exercise my
maternity leave entitlements.

43. | am also aware of other unvaccinated nurses employed by Queensland Health who
have returned to work since the lifting of Health Employment Directive 12/21. This
would appear to me to be disparate treatment on the basis of my protected attribute.

Alternative Penalties
44. In the case of Queensland Public Education staff who were unvaccinated and
disciplined, the decision makers in the Department of Education decided not to
terminate employment, but instead issue 20 week reduction in paypoint, with a
reprimand, which was subsequently reduced to 18 weeks.®

4 Anti-Discrimination Act 1991 (Qld) s 7(c).
5 Nuske v State of Queensland (Department of Education) [2023] QIRC 199.





45. This was considered in light of the fact that these employees could return to work
from 1 July 2023.

46. Given the similar facts to my circumstances, | feel that termination is not an
appropriate penalty, and | would instead suggest a penalty not disparate to that
experienced by Department of Education employees who returned to work despite
non-compliance with vaccination directives.

a. | have demonstrated my ability to serve Queensland Health faithfully, without
displaying any angst or sowing discontent during the September and October
2021 period, in spite of looming vaccination mandates which | disagreed with.

b. Now that | can return to the workplace, | commit to maintaining the same
restraint and goodwill to my employer upon returning to work from maternity
leave.

47. 1 am also aware of unvaccinated nurses in other Hospital and Health Services
returning to work since the lifting of Health Employment Directive 12/21.

48. In light of the above, | would propose the same penalty that was ultimately given to
Department of Education employees in the matter identified above, of 18 weeks

reduction in paypoint with a written reprimand, would be more appropriate to my
circumstances.

Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to respond to the show cause process again. |
hope that, following maternity leave, | can return to work as a passionate Registered Nurse
to assist my colleagues, who | understand are currently struggling with a massive staffing
shortage.

| appreciate that Queensland Health and | had disparate views as to Covid-19 vaccination.
However, with the lifting of HED 12/21, | believe this no longer poses an obstacle to my
continuing employment with Queensland Health, even if alternative disciplinary action is
found to be necessary.

Yours sincerely,

Ella King
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Government

Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service

Ms Ella King
55 Horatio Street
Annerley QLD 4103

Delivered via email: ellaking1994@gmail.com and via registered post

Dear Ms King

| refer to the letter dated 25 March 2022 from Mr Dominic Tait, Executive Director Clinical Services,
Children’s Health Queensland Hospital and Health Service (CHQHHS) in which he found the following
allegation against you to be substantiated:

1. In contravention of a direction given to you by a responsible person, you have not received your
second dose of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

Mr Tait determined that, pursuant to section 187(1)(d) of the Public Service Act 2008, you had
contravened, without a reasonable excuse, a direction given to you as a health service employee by a
responsible person. Mr Tait therefore afforded you a period of seven days to respond to why the
proposed penalty of termination of your employment should not be imposed.

On 1 March 2023, the Public Sector Act 2022 (PS Act) came into force and repealed the Public Service
Act 2008. | confirm the new PS Act applies to the disciplinary process against you. The relevant
provisions are set out in sections 90 — 93 and 313 of the PS Act (Attachment 1).

On 3 November 2023, Mr Craig Kennedy, A/Executive Director Clinical Services, CHQHHS, wrote to
you to inform you the repeal of Health Employment Directive No. 12/21 Employee COVID-19
vaccination requirements (HED 12/21) does not absolve or excuse employees who failed to follow the
direction while HED 12/21 was in effect. Mr Kennedy informed you the disciplinary process against you
is to progress and afforded you an additional seven days to provide any further submissions as to why
the proposed penalty of termination of your employment should not be imposed.

Due to the serious nature of the allegations, Mr Tait proposed the disciplinary action of termination of
your employment. In accordance with the CHQHHS Human Resources Sub-Delegations Manual, sub-
function 37.04, this matter has now been referred to me as the appropriate delegate to determine the
appropriate disciplinary action to take.

| acknowledge receipt of your response on 8 November 2023 to Mr Kennedy’s letter to you dated
3 November 2023. In making my decision in relation to discipline action, | have also considered your
response (dated 5 April 2022) to Mr Tait’s letter dated 25 March 2022.

Response to proposed disciplinary action

In making a decision about the appropriate disciplinary action | have carefully considered all of the
information available to me including your response to the proposed penalty dated 5 April 2022 and
8 November 2023, however all the information may not be specifically mentioned in my decision.

In your response dated 5 April 2022:

e You confirmed you had not received a second dose of a COVID 19 vaccination by
31 October 2021.

e You questioned who the responsible person who issued the direction to be vaccinated.





¢ You noted the Chief Health Officer's (now repealed) Workers in a healthcare setting (COVID-19
Vaccination Requirements) Direction allowed a healthcare worker to enter a healthcare setting
for up to three months in the case of a critical workforce shortage. You believed there was a
critical workforce shortage at the Queensland Children’s Hospital.

¢ You contracted COVID-19 on 30 January 2022 and provided evidence of registration of your
Rapid Antigen Testing. You considered yourself a nurse with ‘natural immunity’.

e Losing your permanent position with CHQHHS would have many negative effects on you,
including financially.

In your response dated 8 November 2023, you advise, in part:

e With respect to your refusal to be vaccinated, you say you have colleagues who experienced
adverse reactions to vaccination.

e You set out attempts you say you made with your Nurse Unit Manager and other staff in
CHQHHS to speak about your concerns with being vaccinated, but you did not receive clear
answers.

e Prior to your non-compliance with HED 12/21, you have never been the subject of disciplinary
processes or management action.

e Your non-compliance with HED 12/21 is an exception to your conduct in complying with
directions. You did not comply with HED 12/21 because of your genuine cultural beliefs and
concerns with the safety of the vaccines.

e You consider it is unfair and unjust to terminate your employment before your ‘matter’ (which |
understand to a be a reference to your public service appeal) can be decided. You consider
your matter to be substantially different to that described in Mocnik.

e You say the circumstances considered in Mocnik are substantially different to your
circumstances because you now have the ability to return to work in the future (as a result of
HED 12/21 being revoked).

¢ You note employees of the Department of Education who failed to comply with the requirement
to be vaccinated were not dismissed, but had the disciplinary action of a reduction in paypoint
and a reprimand imposed.

e You consider termination is not an appropriate penalty, and suggest a penalty not disparate to
those imposed on Department of Education employees.

e You say you are also aware of unvaccinated nurses in other Hospital and Health Services
returning to work since the lifting of HED 12/21.

e You are concerned your employment is being terminated because you submitted a request to
take early maternity leave. On 2 November 2023, you emailed your manager asking to take
early maternity leave on the advice of your treating medical practitioner. You provided the
required amount of notice as well as a medical certificate. As at the time of your response,
Human Resources had not acknowledged your request for maternity leave.

¢ You feel the sudden termination of your employment is discriminatory and/or adverse action.

Preliminary matter
| wish to separately address your concern that the termination of your employment has only been
proposed because you have asked for early maternity leave. This is a serious allegation.

I acknowledge the timing of you receiving the letter informing you the disciplinary process would
resume unfortunately coincided with your request for paid maternity leave. However, at the time of
sending his letter dated 3 November 2023, Mr Kennedy was not aware of your request for paid
maternity leave.

Further, the letter to you dated 3 November 2023 was not the first time the termination of your
employment was proposed. You were aware, as early as March 2022, that CHQHHS was giving
serious consideration to the termination of your employment for your failure to comply with HED 12/21
and receive two doses of a COVID-19 vaccination. This was 20 months before you notified CHQHHS
that you were pregnant and wished to access paid maternity leave.
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| am satisfied there is no basis for your concern that your employment is being terminated because you
applied to take maternity leave. The letter dated 3 November 2023 merely informed you the process
was resuming and afforded you a further opportunity to respond. The decision to propose the
termination of your employment was made in March 2022.

Further, despite being informed in March 2022 that CHQHHS was giving serious consideration to the
termination of your employment, you have continued to fail to comply with the direction to be
vaccinated. Any decision to terminate your employment is being made because of your lengthy (over
two years) failure to comply with a lawful and reasonable direction, without any reasonable excuse.

Decision on disciplinary action
| wish to assure you | have carefully considered your circumstances and your response dated
5 April 2022 and 9 November 2023.

| have considered very carefully the submissions with respect to the proposed disciplinary action.
However, | consider the disciplinary action of the termination of your employment remains the most
appropriate action.

In reaching my decision on disciplinary action | have had regard to the following:

e HED 12/21 was issued on 11 September 2021. It required employees to whom it applied to
have received two doses of a COVID-19 vaccine by 31 October 2021.

e As a Registered Nurse, you fall within Group 2 of HED 12/21. You have not disputed that
HED 12/21 applied to you. You have also not disputed that you failed to comply with
HED 12/21.

e HED 12/21 has repeatedly been found by the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission to
be reasonable and lawful. Your reasons for failing to comply with the requirement to be
vaccinated (vaccine hesitancy as a result of concerns with the safety and efficacy of the
vaccine) and religious beliefs, have not been found to amount to a reasonable excuse for failing
to comply with the direction.

¢ You have been given a lengthy period of time in which to make your own inquiries in relation to
any concerns you may have about the possibility of an adverse reaction to the vaccine, based
on your own, specific medical history. You have provided no evidence of any medical condition
that means you are unable to be vaccinated against COVID-19. Neither Queensland Health nor
CHQHHS were obliged to provide you with any assurances.

e You were aware that other health care workers were dismissed for failing to comply with the
requirement to be vaccinated. You were therefore aware that the termination of your
employment was a possible consequence of your failure to receive two doses of a COVID-19
vaccine. | am therefore satisfied that you deliberately and consciously chose not to be
vaccinated, notwithstanding the possible impact on your employment.

¢ | do not consider that a lesser penalty is appropriate in the circumstances. The Department of
Education employees who received a paypoint reduction were in breach of a direction to be
vaccinated for a much shorter period of time than you. The Department of Education’s
vaccination mandate was revoked in June 2022, more than 12 months before HED 12/21 was
revoked.

e HED 12/21 was able to be revoked because of the significant number of people within the
community who became vaccinated against COVID-19. This was only able to occur after
COVID-19 vaccines had been available for a long period of time. You were asked to comply
with the direction to be vaccinated when COVID-19 was still highly prevalent within the
community. By failing to comply with HED 12/21 you made yourself unable to perform work in
the health care sector which was at the forefront of the pandemic response.

¢ You failed to comply with a lawful and reasonable direction from your employer. The direction to
receive two doses of a COVID-19 vaccine was issued in the context of Queensland Health
attempt to manage the impact of a highly contagious and potentially deadly virus. The failure to
comply with a lawful and reasonable direction is a serious act of insubordination. It goes to the
heart of any employment relationship. Although you say the behaviour is isolated, | can have no
faith that you would not fail to comply with a direction in the future, should you have a personal
objection to it.
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| have decided the appropriate disciplinary action is the termination of your employment with
immediate effect. You will be paid your outstanding leave entitlements to the date of this letter, along
with your remaining paid maternity leave, being approximately 7 weeks.

A statement of service, as required by legislation, will be forwarded to you under cover of a separate
letter.

Return of CHQ property

You are required to immediately return any Division of Medicine or CHQHHS property you may still
have in your possession including your identification card. Please return all such property to
Ms Charmaine Griffin, Nurse Unit Manager, Medical Day Unit, CHQHHS on 3068 1706.

Application for reinstatement

You may lodge an application for reinstatement in accordance with Chapter 8, Part 2 of the Industrial
Relations Act 2016 with the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission within 21 calendar days of
receipt of this letter. Information about lodging an application for reinstatement can be obtained from
the website www.qirc.qld.gov.au.

Disclosure requirements

Section 71 of the Public Sector Act 2022 provides that applicants (when applying for employment with
the Queensland Public Service) must disclose their previous history of serious disciplinary action (this
includes the decision to terminate your employment). In accordance with the Recruitment and Selection
Directive 12/20, if a chief executive (or their authorised delegate) proposes to employ a person, the
chief executive (or their authorised delegate) may require applicants to disclose particulars of any
previous serious disciplinary action taken against them.

Human rights

I acknowledge that my decision to impose the disciplinary action of termination of your employment
may impact and potentially limit your human rights including the right to privacy and reputation, which
extends to protecting professional relationships and reputation and the right to participate in public life
(through employment in the public service).

More specifically, the disciplinary findings made against you, and the proposed disciplinary action, may
limit your rights to privacy and reputation as they will form part of your formal disciplinary history and
may be required to be disclosed to a prospective employer in certain circumstances. This may, for
instance, have a negative impact on your prospects of obtaining alternative employment in the public
service in the future.

However, | consider any limitation is demonstrably justified. This is because it is the public interest in
ensuring that public servants and employees of Queensland Health conduct themselves appropriately
and in a manner consistent with the Code of Conduct. | consider that this outweighs the limited
potential impact on your human rights at this time.

Employee assistance

| appreciate this is potentially a difficult time for you. Although you are no longer a Queensland Health
employee, | would like to offer you access for up to two (2) free confidential sessions with
Queensland Health’s employee assistance provider. If you wish to access this service, please contact
TELUS Health (formerly known as LifeWorks) on 1800 604 640.
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Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact
Ms Jasmine Bellinger, Senior Human Resources Consultant on telephone 3069 7057.

Yours sincerely

Frank Tracey

Health Service Chief Executive
Children’s Health Queensland
Hospital and Health Service
02/01/2024
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Yvonne A

QLD Midwife of 42 years.
Public Sector - Rural and Remote

I was working at St George Hospital from March 2018 until I was stood down.
I was stood down 31st Oct, 2021.
As I was staying in staff quarters in St George, I was evicted which made me homeless as |
had nowhere to go. They wanted me to leave as soon as I was stood down, but they gave me 6
weeks. [ was forcibly made to leave just before Christmas and spent Christmas under a bridge
in my car.

e [ was forced to use my super to buy a caravan in February 2022, which then became my
home.

e Previously I have had 4 reactions to vaccines (in the 1990's). I haven't been vaccinated since
that time and received exemptions.

e [ received a medical exemption from my GP for the available COVID vaccines and applied
for the exemption from QLD Health.
QLD Health organised their own medical review some time later.
Dr. Michael Lane, an Immunologist from RBWH conducted the medical review over the
phone and was very unprofessional. I requested a face to face appointment and was declined
one. No physical examination was performed.

e Dr Lane decided that my exemption was not strong enough. He offered that I come to

Brisbane and they could vaccinate me in ICU. I said I would be vaccinated if they could

relieve me of my chronic pain that [ have been experiencing for 30 years.

My exemption was declined 02/03/2022.

I was terminated on April 13th 2022.

I reapplied to many hospitals for a position without success.

Eventually I found employment in Launceston, Tasmania as a midwife, still unvaccinated. I
have worked in Australia and overseas without being vaccinated and without any adverse
effects for myself or patients since the late 1990's.

The impact of this decision has had a grave effect on my health both physically and mentally. It's like
torture. Financially it's made a big hole in my super fund. I was left homeless for many weeks while I
tried to purchase a van to suit me. Then I've worked miles away from my family which doesn't help
to keep family bonds very strong. The costs on top of this to maintain family contact from so far
away. | went to Launceston without knowing anybody. It is emotionally draining on someone
already damaged physiologically.

This has impacted the way me and many other people view the health profession. It has vastly
lowered the trust and loyalty of the whole health profession throughout this state and country.

(Supporting documentation pages 23-26)
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Helen M
VIC Registered Nurse & Midwife of ~30 years

I chose to leave my position prior to mandates being implemented as 1 had a health condition
that was requiring attention and subsequent surgery. I had been previously working in a
medical clinic as a Practice Nurse.

In October 2021, 1 had my first COVID vaccination, Pfizer. I was unwell within 48 hours and
presented to Epworth Emergency Geelong for assessment. An ECG, Blood tests returned
clear so I was sent home.

I continued to suffer chestpain for 5 weeks with no answers as to why.

On the 4th day post Covid vaccination, 1 developed blurred vision and had a spontaneous
bleed occurred in the iris of my eye. I was seen by an Opthamologist who stated it was rare to
have this sort of bleed in the absence of trauma and questioned whether the vaccine could
have contributed to the bleed. Thankfully the blurred vision resolved over time

For this reason, | refused a 2nd vaccine despite being told by VCSIS, who were overseeing
Covid vaccine reactions in Victoria, that my case had been reviewed and 1 could go ahead and
have the 2nd Covid vaccine. Not one person ever saw me personally from Vicsis...this
decision was made without even mentioning or acknowledging the haemorrhage into my eye.
Nor did they want to know that 1 was still waiting for further cardiac investigations to be
completed.

I had to push for any form of an exemption and was only able to get one for a short time
whilst my report was being reviewed by Vicsis.

Because I refused a 2nd vaccine I have been unable to return to work as a Midwife or Nurse
since mandates have been implemented in Victoria.

I let my registration go with Aphra last year because of the silencing of healthcare
professionals and the manipulation to remain silent despite their concerns.

I most likely will never practice again and my career is prematurely over.
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Melissa H
NSW Registered Nurse of 8 years
Registered Midwife of 7 years
Public Sector

Not permitted back into the hospital from 28 Dec 2021

I had a medical exemption signed by my specialist GP (specialist in my illness with 40+ years
experience)

Medical records support my history of illness

Response to my exemption: "it's not signed by our doctor/s, therefore we won't accept it"
NSW Health wanted me to see one of their immunologists (not an independent third party). It
would have cost $450+. I had a brief 'off the record' chat with him, and he stated he was
confident he would not give me an exemption.

e Terminated three months later (around March 2022) because as a casual employee, they can
fire you if you haven't worked any shifts for three months (even though I provided
documentation that when I was hired, the time period was six months).

I have been working in a position outside of healthcare over the past 2 years (hospitality).
Personal impact has been broad and deep. The betrayal and clear show of how little my
employer valued me was painful and distressing. The government playing dictator was cruel
and heartless. Financially, medical bills are expensive enough, they're impossible when you
don't have work.

I have needed to see a psychologist to process the trauma.

NSW Health was willing to accept my exemption for three months (Oct-Dec 2021), then
suddenly that was revoked and I was considered a danger to those around me. I was denied
any real closure. No thanks. Just see-ya, be on your way then, don't let the door hit you on the
way out. The officious people who dealt with my termination should not be in roles where
they interact with other people. They have no compassion.

e The only silver lining has been that I have regained my sense of self, and would not stand for
much of the treatment I received as a younger/newer staff member. They consider me
replaceable (the irony being that they cannot replace us at all), so I will not break my back for
them again. I will work, but with strong boundaries. Healthcare doesn't know how to care for
its employees.

(Supporting documentation Page 27)
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Marita F
QLD Clinical Nurse of 34 years
Public Sector - Princess Alexandra Hospital

I had my first Pfizer injection on the 27 April 2021.

Within 5 days of receiving the injection. I started to suffer severe chest pains, shortness of
breath, numbness and tingling down both arms and severe lethargy.

I was given an exemption from my GP and my reaction was reported to the TGA.

I was talking about my vaccine injury to a colleague in a private conversation and this was
reported to my NUM for talking against the vaccine by this colleague.

Half an hour later [ was escorted off the hospital premises - I was in charge of the shift. I felt
totally humiliated as this happened in front of colleagues.

I was also reported to AHPRA by the Director of Nursing and bullied in numerous emails
from them.

I was invited back to work on the following Monday on the condition that I was not to talk
against the vaccine.

I could not go back as I started suffering severe anxiety and insomnia.

I was suspended in September 2021 as I refused to follow the directive to have any more
injections.

QIld Health denied my doctor's exemption.

I had to see a specialist - cardiologist- but by this stage my chest pain was only intermittent
hence nothing showed up.

I received a medical certificate confirming that I was unfit for work from 23rd September
2022-30 November 2022

I was terminated on the 1st November 2022. QId Health acknowledged I was on sick leave at
the time.

I have not been able to work as I still suffer panic attacks, severe insomnia and anxiety and
depression. This has affected my family financially.

(Supporting documentation Page 28)





Nurses \ Professional
Association of Queensliand

Talitha C
SA RN of 6 years
Public Sector
I worked in a public SA hospital.
On 1 Nov 2021 I was stood down and have not been able to return since.
I received a medical certificate exempting me from COVID vaccination due to a history of
anaphylaxis.
My employer rejected this as they only accepted exemptions issued in accordance with
ATAGI guidelines and endorsed by the Chief Public Health Officer.
No doctor that I saw was able to apply to the South Australian government for an exemption
for me as my anaphylaxis history to vaccinations was not enough to qualify, yet no doctor felt
comfortable giving me a vaccine due to my history.
My employer made an appointment with the RAH without my knowledge where they wanted
to provide me an ICU bed, insert large IV bores into each arm, hook me up to an adrenaline
infusion while simultaneously administering a covid vaccine.
This was the only option presented for me to continue on working.
I requested my personal health and safety assessment, which I did not receive and so refused
the vaccination. My employer is yet to send me a risk assessment.
My immediate manager has also reported me to AHPRA, however I have kept my
registration.
I have been working outside the health system for the last 2 years.
I was finally terminated from my position in September 2023.
I am part of a legal case where the vaccination policy is being challenged.
Personally I have gone through an immense amount of emotional torment as I was working in
a managerial capacity when covid came through, I love my job and my career and it has made
me question my identity and my career choice. I have lost faith in the health system. I have
lost a promising career and significant financial loss.
I am currently receiving a 1/4 of what [ was receiving working as a nurse. I had more time off
as a nurse and was able to spend more time with my family, so it has also impacted me
socially. I have attached the medical certificate I was provided which my employer rejected
stating that I should not get the covid or the influenza vaccination. Even though I kept stating
that I should be treated as an individual with my own individual circumstances [ was clumped
in with the group who refused the covid vaccination. I had significant fear of getting an
anaphylactic reaction, where I was treated for anxiety and depression due to this fear.
My doctor also placed me on workcover due to the emotional distress which I underwent
during that period due to my fear of anaphylaxis, and as SA Health manages their own work
cover they refused it as they have a policy that anything related to covid is not covered.

(Supporting documentation pages 29-37)
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Carolyn C
VIC Midwife of 18 years.
Public Sector

I worked as an Associate Midwifery Manager in a public tertiary maternity hospital from
September 2011.

At the beginning of 2021, I went on stress leave due to workload and had an approved work
cover claim. | had just commenced a return to work arrangement a few months prior to
mandates being introduced.

Due to the stress of both these situations combined, I took my long service leave from late
Sept 2021 for 6 months.

Late March 2022 my LSL was due to expire.

I was contacted by my employer regarding my COVID vaccination status in order to plan for
my return to work. [ was immediately stood down without pay.

My first meeting with HR regarding my vaccine status was approx mid May 2021. Just prior
to this, I had caught covid, and still being technically employed, went on sick leave. My
employer knew that I had contracted covid, and asked if I would get an exemption so I could
return to work for the exemption period. They said they would commence disciplinary action
against be again once the exemption had expired.

I saw my GP and got the exemption, but declined to provide it to the hospital as I felt it was
audacious of them to expect me to forget that they were investigating me for serious
misconduct for a set time period, then have it all happen again.

I was terminated on July 19th, 2022.

Since that time, I have been employed in a completely different role not related to healthcare.
Financially, I now earn approx 55% of the hourly rate that I used to earn in my role as an
Associate Midwifery Manager. That has caused some significant struggles, particularly as a
solo parent and with the current cost of living insecurities. Personally, the ordeal has also left
me feeling very vulnerable and unsupported by my community. I have lost access to the
support and camaraderie of working within a large organisation. Friendships have dissolved,
along with a sense of purpose. I feel I can no longer trust the government or authority to have
the people's best interests in mind.

I can say that, with almost absolute certainty, I could never return to working within the
health system again. The trauma feels very real.
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Louise L
QLD Midwife of 1 year
Public Sector

I commenced working at Logan hospital as a new graduate in 2021.
I applied for a religious exemption but it was denied.
I was terminated and now have a permanent disciplinary record.
As a new graduate you can only apply for a graduate program up to 2 years after leaving uni.
That time frame expired during covid mandates. So now I have not completed a new graduate
program to help me become efficient and confident as a registered midwife
I can not go back to Logan due to the terms of my termination and I am not qualified to apply
elsewhere.
Despite this I still have to pay my HECS debt for a profession I will probably never practice.
This in itself has been emotionally devastating as I am passionate about nursing and
midwifery, I sacrificed a lot and worked hard to study full time whilst holding down a job and
running a family of 5 . I am 54 and it was my life's goal to be a midwife but due to refusing a
vaccination that had no informed consent I have lost it all.

Darren G
VIC Paramedic of 30 years
Public Sector

30 year career with Ambulance Victoria as Advanced Life Support Paramedic.
Numerous commendations.

Diagnosed with possible Lymphoma in 2020, but refused exemption from oncologist.
In late 2021 the vaccination was mandated with no exceptions.

I applied to Workcover for stress and was diagnosed with an Adjustment Disorder.
My claim was rejected.

Terminated 6/12/2021 for misconduct for failing to be vaccinated.

Denied service awards for approximately 2 years.

Became depressed with suicidal thoughts. Lost all motivation. Flow on effect to spouse and
family.

Still unable to return to duties despite ongoing health crisis in Victoria.

Currently work as a Maintenance Officer.

Impacted financially as I was the sole provider of income.

Superannuation and retirement goals/plans ruined.
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Jemima C
SA Registered Nurse of 20 years
Public Sector

I had been working at Noarlunga Public Hospital as an RN since 2005, (in the ED since
20006)

I was on maternity leave when I received notice that I was being stood down, as I had not
received a Covid vaccine.

I was prohibited from practicing as a nurse and from entering my work place from 1/11/21.

I did not try to obtain an exemption at this time, as I was on maternity leave anyway, enjoying
time with my baby.. my hope was that the mandate would be dropped by the time I was
wanting to return to work.

On 4/9/23 1 received a letter from SAHealth stating that I was under investigation for
misconduct.

On 27/9/23 (10 days after my maternity leave ended... 10 days after I had hoped that I would
be allowed to come back to work) I was terminated (for gross misconduct)from my job.

After applying for a Covid vaccine exemption on 26/10/23, I applied for a job as an RN in the
ED of a regional public hospital on 28/10/23

My exemption was granted on 1/11/23, and I was offered the position on 28/11/23, and finally
able to start the job 12/12/3.

It is disappointing that I will only have my job until 19/4/24 as that is when my exemption
expires. I would love to keep working there, and they are desperately short staffed.

I am a part of the class action against SAH. I am ever hopeful that there will be change. That
common sense will prevail. That my basic human right to bodily autonomy and freedom of
choice will be upheld. That I will be able to return to my profession that I have worked so
hard to be in. So many years of knowledge and experience to give to my community. It has
been hard to be barred from doing what I love.

A royal commission is definitely needed to stop this happening again. It’s criminal, barring
health professionals from doing their much needed and valued jobs.
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Helen D
QLD Clinical Nurse of 34 years
Public Sector- Gold Coast University Hospital

I worked in Qld in a public hospital in community child health.

I was moved to public health in April 2021 under whistle blower protection as a direct
result of persistent behaviours occurring within the SBYHN team. I was not working
with clients face to face, nor were clients in the building at all in this role when I was
stood down on the 1/11/21. Nor was I offered to work from home.

I applied for a medical exemption due to a recognised medical contraindication to the
COVID-19 Vaccine. This same medical history is a noted contraindication to the flu
vaccine.

My medical certificate from my GP outlining this medical history was dismissed by
Gold Coast Hospital Health Service (GCHHS).

I was terminated on the 07/03/2022.

During this past two years | have completed some further studies and attended to some
part time work to support a family business. I have not been able to access my super,
nor receive government financial support.

This mandate has impacted me on every conceivable level. Ostracised with loss of
friends, finances, career, and almost the loss of my relationship with my partner due to
income issues and not complying. I have been tested beyond measure.

I have sold my house to support myself financially.

In all my years as a nurse informed consent was essential and a mandatory
requirement. As a former School Based Youth Health Nurse I was a voice for those
that did not have one, nor often have anyone want to listen to them. There was no
informed consent, nor anyone listening to concerns with this vaccine rollout. I stand
in my truth of being an advocate for myself and for all the young people, their parents
and families and patients I've worked with over the years and for all of those who did
not wish to take this vaccine but were forced into it with the coercion, manipulation
and bullying that occurred with the loss of their income, livelihood and ability to
financially support themselves and or their families. I trust myself and have stood up
for my own health and beliefs which is fortunate when I see what is being revealed
about the devastating consequences of this mandated vaccine. Please investigate this
thoroughly and comprehensively to ensure that it is properly and ethically reviewed
with the integrity it deserves. Thank you for doing this and looking into all the aspects
of "trusting the science.".
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Jayne E
WA- 18 Registered Nurse + 16 years as a Midwife
Private Sector

Worked in a private hospital with public beds in WA

Stood down November 1st, 2021

Terminated February 15th, 2022

Applied for a couple of casual positions in hospitals but as it’s been more than 2 years since
I’ve worked in the system, I can no longer provide references as my previous managers have
a time restriction on how long post employment they are prepared to vouch for me. Most
hospitals require 2 professional referees. My previous manager is refusing to answer any calls
or requests for references.

I currently have a casual library position but I hardly get any work.

I had to sell my investment property and my residential property and move to the country in
order to remain housed. My husband also lost his job with the mandates, so financially we
have lost so much money, and superannuation. We also took a loss on the price of the houses.
I have been “disciplined” by Ahpra and have had to pay $500++ in order to “re-educate”
myself and keep my registration, even though I haven’t yet found a healthcare job. This was
$500 I didn’t have and had to pay on top of $180 registration fee. Not to mention the
disdainful looks and comments from the colleagues that I used to work with for 15 years. |
was labelled, mocked and ridiculed for making an autonomous decision over my own health.
I knew the vaccines did not receive 9+ months of testing for pregnancy so how were they safe
and effective during pregnancy? I was mocked and ridiculed by midwives far more
experienced than I. I watched these colleagues suffer terrible health issues such as 509ml
haematomas, 12cm tumours that “grew suddenly” and recurrent ear, throat and chest
infections. Not one single midwife that I worked with for 15 years called to check on me after
I was stood down. I was made to feel like I “deserved unemployment” for making this choice.
I was also told on social media that I was “an embarrassment to my profession and my
colleagues, and don’t deserve to ever work in midwifery again.”

I do NOT regret declining to participate in this experimental therapy.
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Leanne R
NSW - Hospital Pharmacy Technician of 30 years
Public Sector

I worked in NSW Health Public Hospitals

My stand down was 30th September 2021

[ saw my GP in an attempt to ask for an exemption from vaccination because of my heart
condition and anxiety/PTSD diagnosis, but he declined to complete the form as mine was not
a specified heart condition for the exemption criteria.

I had previously been on a short period of Workers Compensation from Nov 2019 through to
early 2020, due to a dangerous work incident where an incompetent pharmacy colleague
exposed me to inhalation of highly hazardous cytotoxic substances in the work environment.
It was not an isolated incident and after I managed the containment of the toxic spill (while
feeling ill) I had to help facilitate the whole wing of the hospital to be shut down immediately,
under emergency conditions. I suffered physical symptoms of illness and was also diagnosed
with PTSD. I worked hard to rehabilitate to return to my full work duties, only to be
terminated a few months later due to vaccine mandates. This lack of any duty of care or
consideration by my employer was a huge setback in the condition of my mental health.

I was terminated on 28th March 2022

I have not been employed in any capacity since my termination as my mental health has
suffered considerably and I have lost a general trust in people and have great fear of any
prospective employers trying to bully or coerce me into medical experimentation to keep any
new job I undertake. I have no other qualifications outside of my Certificate 4 in Technical
Pharmacy Support. I have lost all faith in the pharmaceutical industry that my 30 year career
in Hospital Pharmacy Departments was based on. Having worked in pharmacy and clinical
trials, the Covid era highlighted to me the fraudulent practices of the pharmaceutical industry
and their conflicts of interest with our regulatory bodies.

*My termination due to mandates has impacted me and my whole family significantly. I was
highly experienced, dedicated, skilled, well regarded and respected in my field of work before
mandates. I was the only one in a co-hort of approximately 100 staff in my department, to
decline vaccination. I was threatened by my hospital Chief Executive with 6 months
imprisonment or an $11,000 fine if I came to work after my stand down date of 30th
September 2021, if I hadn't complied with covid vaccination. My long-term colleagues who I
considered friends, don't contact or speak to me. From my experience in NSW Health
hospitals for 30 years, I have seen a dangerously rapid decline in the health system in
resourcing and staffing in the last 10 years. I can't comprehend how they can justify
terminating experienced staff in the middle of a so called health crisis/staffing shortage. The
last 3-4 years in particular have been traumatising. My husband, and also my 3 young adult
children who are all still living at home, were all terminated from their employment due to
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mandates in the Health sector, Dept of Education, I.T. and retail sectors. We had to sell
sentimental assets to have enough money to continue paying our mortgage and not lose our
house. We are still considering renting our house out and moving in with elderly parents if our
financial situation deteriorates further. We have lost our financial future prospects and
stability. We have had to simplify our day to day living expenses significantly. We are all
suffering various mental health impacts of our situation but do not trust our doctor or the
medical establishment to seek any support. We have lost many relationships with family,
friends and colleagues due to our stance on bodily autonomy. Everyday is a challenge to
varying degrees and we try to focus on looking after ourselves and each other as we try to
navigate our predicament due to government overreach. Every aspect of our lives are forever
changed and our dreams and goals for the future are gone.

Elizabeth B

SA Clinical Nurse of 48 years
Public Sector

Started Nursing 1974

worked in Public health care system in SA throughout those 48 years

I requested information regarding COVID vax to enable me to make an informed decision
Information not provided despite several request therefore unable to prove informed consent
I was put on unpaid leave 1/11/21

Terminated 3/10/23

I am unable to apply for any RN positions in SA Health as they introduced Policy mandating
vax

I have been working part time in news agent

It has affected me emotionally as well loosing friends and most of all a job I loved

I live from day to day financially.
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Dr Ciara O
NT Doctor of 29 years
Public Sector - Alice Springs Hospital

Threat of termination November 2021.

I was a Specialist Physician at Alice Springs Hospital between October 2001 - 13th December
2021

I was terminated on 13th December 2021 for declining the novel cv experimental gene
transfer & gene editing platform injections

I cannot work as a doctor in the NT as they are still required to have the cv jabs.

I have not wished to pack a suitcase and work as a doctor interstate as my home and support
is here in Alice Springs.

After 12 months, my medical licence expired as I have not been able to complete the CME
(continuing medical education) outside the hospital setting and now 2 years expired and
difficult to get back.

I did try to get re-registered with AOPRA last year but made no progress with AHPRA.

I now wash dishes at a couple of sister cafes in town and I do some domestic cleaning.

Nb, my physician husband walked out on me after I declined the cv jab and wants to divorce
me and so my marriage has been ruined by these mandates and I am socially and financially
insecure now.

Rebecca K
SA Registered Nurse of 25 years
Public Sector - ICU
Worked in public system SA health
Stood down 1/11/2021- at the time was on workcover restricted duties for a back injury
I wanted to wait for a protein based vaccine from SA professor Petrovsky, as I had previously
had an autoimmune disorder occur post flu vax in 2020-and have not multiple Autoimmune
conditions.
Terminated 27/09/2023
It’s turned my world upside down. I have had to reinvent myself. We have had to reevaluate
our future plans due to a sudden change in job stability. It’s turned friends and colleague

against each other/ me, and affected us very much financially.
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Michelle W

QLD Registered Nurse of 23 years
Public Sector

I worked in Victoria as an ICU nurse from 2001 - 2008

I then moved to QLD in 2008 and worked at the Logan Hospital Intensive Care Unit from
2008 until when I was stood down in Dec 2021 due to the covid-19 vaccine mandates.

In March 2022 1 was suspended without pay from QLD Health.

Initially I had to live in my caravan with my husband and 2 children whilst our home was
rented out just so we had some money coming in to buy food & pay the bills.

We also pulled our children out of their independent school as we couldn’t afford to send
them anymore, so it affected our children too.

I was then terminated by QLD Health in September 2023 despite vaccine mandates being
revoked and despite following the NPAQ exemption process.

I have reached out to my previous Logan Hospital ICU Nurse Unit Manager (NUM) recently
to enquire about a RN position as they are currently expanding the Logan ICU from an 8 bed
unit to a 16 bed unit plus 4 HDU beds and are currently recruiting staff. She told me in an
email that there are no positions available for me despite their active recruitment process and
the need for trained and experienced ICU staff.

This makes me feel like QLD Health, the media & the government lied to us as they told us
all to reapply for our positions.

I have suffered immensely both financially and emotionally over the last few years.

I feel like I have been discriminated against by QLD Health as many current working
employees had not taken the Covid-19 vaccine boosters when the mandates were still in
place, which rendered them ‘not’ up to date with the vaccine mandate policy and therefore not
compliant just like me (although I got terminated and they are still working).

I have been treated with contempt, hatred and have been bullied by my former colleagues,
some of whom used to be friends, for making the decision not to take the vaccine. I believe
this was due to the hospital, the media and the government's constant negative connotations
towards unvaccinated persons, actively encouraging discrimination towards us.

This treatment has affected me terribly over the last few years. I lost all confidence in myself
and the world, and I have felt hopeless for my working future in my chosen field of ICU
nursing and for my children’s futures.

I commenced a casual position in a small day surgery hospital in Dec 2023 but the hours are
minimal so I am still struggling financially. I am also not able to utilize my 22 years of ICU
experience where I have valuable specialized ICU nursing skills.

What they have done to me and many others like me is nothing short of shameful, disgraceful
and a terrible loss to the public who rely on experienced healthcare workers to see them
through their darkest days. I only want to save lives and help people. That’s what I do. But I
am being prevented from doing what I do best by the QLD government and QLD Health.
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Rachael P

QLD RN of 11 years
Public Sector

I had a contract in the emergency department at the beginning of covid, but was stood down
on 3rd April 2020 in the height of covid because there was an excess of nurses and minimal
patients coming into Emergency and so my services were not required, despite the media
suggesting hospitals were extremely busy. Some shifts I had as little as 1-2 patients in 8
hours.

I then got a permanent job in Logan Hospital Mental Health.

I was stood down on paid suspension leave in Oct 2021 for not receiving the covid
vaccinations.

I was not consulted with regarding why I had declined the vaccines or around the safety, risks
and benefits.

I submitted an exemption request on the basis of failure to consult and religious grounds but
also on health grounds.

I have health concerns whereby my GP of several years felt taking the vaccine was not
suitable for my health at that time having autoimmune concerns, multiple allergies and a
previous admission to ICU after a live vaccine as a baby.

Nov 2021 I received my first show cause and was put on unpaid suspension leave.

I called HR and explained that I had an appeal under foot and that I didn't believe disciplinary
action should be pursued until this appeal was finalised as this is not procedurally fair. She
stated that my appeal can't have been received otherwise I wouldn't have received a show
cause and suggested

I sent a copy of my appeal to metro south HR outlining that it had been sent and somehow
missed their end and requested that my show cause be retracted. This email was never
acknowledged.

In Jan 2022 I received a second show cause for why I should not be terminated and was put
on unpaid suspension leave with threat of termination and my disciplinary proceedings were
escalated.

I had a lawyer write to QLD Health to outline the unfairness and breach of policy in their
actions and it was requested that I receive payment but this was ignored. I didn't receive any
response to my show cause response or lawyers letter for months. Whilst I was on unpaid
suspension many other nurses including a colleague on my ward continued to get paid for
several months on paid suspension.

I am a single parent and had to give up my rental home and live in a caravan in a friend's
garden with my daughter as I had no income.

I found a few hours work at a friend's fish and chip shop and cleaning so that I could afford
food. This was an incredibly stressful time.
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e During this time I continued to use my nursing skills for free where needed including being

first medic on scene at a fatal road accident and attempting to save the life of a young man in
his early 20s who was severely injured and trapped in a vehicle. I spent 2 hours on scene
supporting the paramedics when they arrived too and held him as he passed away. Another
nurse had turned up on scene after me who also helped, a nurse I had met at an NPAQ rally
who was also unable to work due to her vaccination status. A Dr we know who was close by
attended after we called him, a Dr who was also stood down. Three suspended health
professionals working for free and utilising our skills to help the public yet banned from
entering a hospital!

I also supported an elderly gentleman with a suspected heart attack who collapsed in the street
I was passing. All this time I was refused to be able to work in hospitals and help save the
lives of the public in a pandemic.

I caught covid in early 2022 and was unwell for a few days and had natural immunity. In
around Sept 2023 QLD health announced mandates were lifted as natural immunity was
recognised as equal to 2 vaccines yet my natural immunity from 18 months prior was never
recognised.

I then received another show cause in August 2023 AFTER QLD health announced they were
looking to lift the mandates. I highlighted that mandates were about to be lifted in my
response and that I had the natural immunity from covid they were now recognising as
effective but this was not deemed relevant.

Terminated September 2023

I had my QIRC hearing this month, Feb 2024. Despite this being a conciliation meeting the
QLD health lawyer advised they were under strict instruction not to negotiate or review the
situation and refused to acknowledge new facts that were presented to them - mainly in that
they apparently did not even know I had submitted a medical exemption. They also denied
that I had not been afforded procedural fairness during the handling of my suspension. They
seemed to read from a script and have a 'one size fits all' approach the same as they did with
the vaccine mandates. The majority of their responses to the concerns I highlighted to them
failed to even acknowledge anything about my individual circumstances. They focused
mostly on how many cases had failed to be successful in court and that should I pursue my
matter in court then they would be sure to push for me to pay their costs which may be tens of
thousands. It was presented in quite an intimidating and threatening way and seemed to be
read from a script. My QIRC Commissioner tried to negotiate a resolution but QLD health
were not interested in any negotiation at all.

I experienced significant hardship throughout 2021 and spent the money I had put aside for a
house deposit on surviving. I was about to purchase a property when I was suspended. House
prices have now become unaffordable having doubled since covid and as a single parent at 45
it's unlikely to happen.

I have been lucky enough to find work as a private nurse and doing telephone nursing more
recently but am feeling very insecure about my career and am certainly not utilising half of
the skills I have.
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e The financial stress and emotional stress has been an absolute rollercoaster and as someone
who thought I had a secure career having 2 degrees I never thought I'd be in this position in
my 40s. It's had a big impact on my daughter too.

Rebecca C
QLD RN of 12 years
Public Sector - Logan ED and Queensland Children’s Hospital

I was stood down 1/11/2021

I applied for fertility exemption

I attempted to gain one from my fertility specialist who denied to give me an
exemption, as he supported the Covid Jab.

I was terminated from Logan Hospital 29/8/2023. Terminated from QCH 22/1/24.
Since the mandates dropping in September 2023 I have applied for a position at
Beaudesert Hospital (Emergency).

e The NUM was happy to give me the position, and was aware of my previous

disciplinary action due to not receiving the covid jab.

I was due to commence 1/12/2023.

However, executive HR stopped the process as they were of the belief I wasn’t upfront
about my termination from Logan Hospital.

e Because I refused to take the trial covid jab, I know have a serious disciplinary history,
and because of this HR are refusing to give me a position at Beaudesert Hospital.

o The NUM asked them twice to consider my skill and knowledge for the hospital and
how I was a good fit.

e The NUM was advised under no circumstances were they accepting anyone with a
disciplinary history and HR are of the belief the health system is managing.

e [ have also applied for agency nursing, however, been advised despite how many
years I have been nursing and the fact [ had only done Telehealth with them the
previous year, they were not accepting any nurses who had not been clinical in the last
2 years.

e [ have also applied for a position in the emergency department at Gold Coast hospital,
currently awaiting outcome.

I have had to change so much of my life since being stood down from my job.
At times I feel a sense of helplessness; [’'m getting on in my age, I’'m single and
because of what’s happened I have now Missed the opportunity of IVF. I’'m not
financially able for that option anymore.

e [ have been verbally attacked by family and close friends, all because I wouldn’t take
the jab. I now have an estranged relationship with my mother — who thinks I have
thrown my whole life away
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I have lost friends and close colleague friends where they won’t return phone calls or
texts anymore. The isolation brings loneliness and so you just go about outings on
your own.

I have missed the opportunity to have the chance to buy my first home. I am no longer
earning an income where I was able; I have no permanent job, so I cannot apply for a
loan.

For now I drive a semi truck earning a basic wage.

I feel I have lost so much in my life, going through one heart-break after another of
losses, but the toughest thing of all, is all I can do is watch the mayhem that’s
unfolding before my eyes. I took an oath “to cause no harm” and I stand by that.

Tony B
TAS Nurse Practitioner of 35 years
Public Sector
When the Pandemic started I was the Nurse Unit Manager of the Emergency
Department at the Royal Hobart Hospital.
I was active in preparing our ED for the pandemic, preparing hot and cold areas of the
ED.
As time went by I became increasingly concerned with the way the preparation was
going. So I left my position and went to Hospital at Home as a Nurse Practitioner.
When the mandate was discussed I researched the effectiveness of the vaccines in
countries around the world who had high percentages of vaccination in their
populations like Israel UK etc. It was from this research that I made the decision not to
have the vaccine.
I discussed this with my managers and they both agreed that I would take all my
annual leave and long service leave if the THS mandated vaccination for health care
workers.
When this did eventually happen the Secretary for Health stated that no new leave
request would be approved and that HCW who did not meet the deadline to be
vaccinated would be terminated.
One of my managers then declined my leave application despite her verbal approval
weeks prior.
I was told that I would need to get vaccinated if I wanted my leave approved. I see this
as coercion.
I contacted the ANMEF for support only to be told initially by the support person that I
was a granny Kkiller for not taking g the vaccination.
Thankfully they did get involved and my leave was approved.
The mandate in Tasmania was so strict that I could not even work from home doing
telephone triage or similar work as the THS and Public Health said that [ might come
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in contact with other healthcare workers in this type of work. This is true but did they
really think this virus travelled through phone lines.

This is when I truly lost trust in the handling of the pandemic and still to this day do
not trust the health care system.

I worked as a cherry picker for 5 weeks during this time while the health service was
desperately wanting staff.

I contracted COVID and was granted a 3 month exemption to return to work.

Some staff were scared of me returning and some were quite hostile towards me for
not getting vaccinated and some still avoid me and my relationship with some staff
have changed. That said many staff said they didn’t want the vaccination and only
took it to save the mortgage etc they wished they could have been as brave as I was to
decline it .

When my exemption was running out the State of Emergency also ran out in Tasmania
however I was paid to stay at home for a month while the daily health check was
changed . Again while the health service was going through staff shortages.

I have had many staff speak to me about their reactions to the vaccine; none of them
reported it despite my support and encouragement. I have noticed an increase in sick
40-60 year olds in my work with heart conditions.

I live in daily fear of AHPRA as their approach to people speaking out is way over the
top.

I am currently being asked to prescribe a drug for the treatment of COVID that [ am
not comfortable prescribing or administering but I have been told that I cannot work if
I don't prescribe it. This is what makes me now fear the consequences of speaking out.
I no longer encourage health care as a career to anyone .

Malcolm A

NT Registered Nurse of 36 years
Public Sector

Worked in the NT public sector (historically called Remote Health)

My position in Nursing: N5 level position which included responsibility for protocols,
Best Practice standards, quality assurance, clinical practice and clinical support and
training of other staff

Suspended 17/11/2021

Requested an Employer risk assessment at least three times, for my particular position.
This was denied each time

Termination of employment letter dated 1/12/2021

-Since dismissal, immediately began seeking private employment through mowing
contracts, and now an employee 3 days per week in Batteries store and Refrigeration
parts supplies. In addition self employed in gardening and air conditioner cleaning
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Impact includes loss of N5 income (lost approx $80,000 per year)

One of the most grievous impacts is that the health system failed to protect the
population through which could have been achieved if robust discussion on best
clinical practice was allowed to occur.

Most grievous: failure to consent clients

Janice R
QLD Registered Nurse of 38 years
Public Sector

I was working in QLD for Gold Coast Health.

I was stood down Nov 1st 2021 and terminated 31st March 2022.

I applied for an exemption in 2021 from a human rights angle, but I also have an
underlying heart condition.

My exemption appeal was ignored.

Many times I requested a workplace health and safety assessment to take place, as I
was non-clinical, working from an office on the 7th floor of a building nowhere near
the hospital - about a 15 minute drive away.

I have been working in retail and administration since October 2022 on half my hourly
salary as an RN.

I have, since the mandates have been dropped, applied for 5 positions with Q Health
and haven't been short-listed for any of them. I have been told it is probably due to my
lack of "recent experience", even though I have 38 years of real experience.

I have also applied for RN jobs in the private sector, but have yet to hear back from
them.

This situation has impacted me in every way possible - I was looking forward to
retiring in a few short years, after working all my life in a very stressful job, working
all shifts/on calls etc.

We now have no savings left and are facing the real prospect of losing our home soon.
Psychologically I have had my identity taken from me. [ am a nurse. I feel like I have
little to no purpose any more. I feel like I am good for nothing. To have worked for 38
years, then to be told you haven't even been short listed for a job you could do with
your eyes closed. It's terrible. I spend a lot of time indoors, thinking. Over- thinking
actually. My whole purpose has gone. Who I am has gone. I feel totally useless.

On top of all that, I have no experience in anything but being a nurse, so how can I get
a job doing anything else...at nearly 60 years old.

I could go on and on, but I won't. If I do it starts to make me feel angry, and I spend all
day being angry then, and I don't want to do that today. But I do often feel angry...and
that's not me either.
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Karen N
QLD Assistant Business Manager of 11 years
Public Sector- QLD Health

In late 2021 I applied for an exemption based on my employers failure to provide a
workplace risk assessment and that was denied.

My job as the Assistant Business Manager at the Qld Centre for Mental Health
Research, The Park, Wacol NEVER involved any contact with patients.

I was not permitted to be on-site at my work place the from 1 November 2021, so was
working from home from that date.

Both my Director and Supervisor were very supportive of me working from home
indefinitely.

had covid in February 2021 so had natural immunity.

I was still terminated on 18 March 2021.

So obviously it was not about protecting patients and staff like was repeatedly told to
us by the Executive. How was I a threat to anyone while working from home?

I will never work for Qld Health ever again.
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25th March, 2022

Re: Mrs Yvonne Argent
DOB: 18/10/1956

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE
To: The Employer

Yvonne Argent qualifies for a medical exemption for COVID-19 Vaccination on the grounds that she
has experienced a serious adverse event to vaccination.

In 1998, Yvonne developed an immune-mediated polyarthritis and tenosynovitis that was temporally
related to the Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) Vaccination. This is well described in the literature as an
uncommon but serious adverse effect. (7)

COVID-19 mRNA vaccines have also been associated with immune-mediated polyarthritis and
tenosynovitis in susceptible individuals and these adverse effects may cause irreversible harm.
(References 1 to 6). Yvonne is in a high risk group for these adverse effects given her previous
adverse response to the HBV vaccination.

Unfortunately, these adverse effects have bow been asscoiated with both antigen based and mRNA
based vaccinations so as such, there are currently no COVID-19 vaccinations available to people
such as Yvonne in this high risk group.

Given the possibility that Yvonne could suffer permanent disability post COVID-19 vaccination, she
meets the criteria as stated above, for a medical exemption for COVID-19 vaccination.

Yours sincerely,
Dr. Merryn Thomae

B Med Sci (Hon), B Med (Hon), FRACP
General Physician & Endocrinologist
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Dr Merryn Thomae

' \' "" Endocrinologist & General Physician

BMedSci(Hon), BMed(Hon), FRACP

/ PO Box 3142

N\

v’% South Brisbane QLD 4101

E: merryn@stabilise.com.au

LOMA VATA M: 0424 969 987
HOLISTIC CARE F: 07 3036 6991

Date: 13 February 2019

MEDICAL REPORT

Re: Yvonne Argent

Address: Staff Quarters St George Hospital
PO Box 602
St George Qld 4487

Phone: 0456 113 971

DOB: 18/10/1956

To: The Employer

Yvonne Argent has a chronic, Immune-Mediated Polyarthropathy & Tenosynovitis that arose
after repeated courses of HBV vaccination in 1998. This is a significant adverse drug reaction and
places her at high risk for further vaccine-related adverse reactions. As such, Yvonne will need to
carefully consider the risk : benefit of having any further vaccinations.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Merryn Thomae
B Med Sci (Hon), B Med (Hon), FRACP
General Physician & Endocrinologist
Prov. No: 5185559F





SOUTH WEST HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SERVICE Enquiries to:  Chris Neilsen
Director Workforce
People and Culture
Telephone: 07 4505 1516
Qur Ref: DOD2277

Yvonne Argent
Caseload Midwife
St George

Dear Ms Argent

Re: Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination

| refer to your employment as a Caseload Midwife with the South West Hospital and Health
Service at St George and your request for an exemption to the Health Employment Directive No.
12/21 — Employee Covid-19 vaccination requirements (the Directive).

| write to confirm that your request for an exemption based on a medical contraindication is unable
to be determined on the information you have provided. In accordance with the exemption
application process an employee will be considered to have a medical contraindication where they
are unable to be vaccinated due to a recognised medical contraindication to the COVID-19
vaccine as outlined in a letter from a treating specialist medical practitioner. A recognised medical
contraindication is limited to include circumstances where the employee has a history of
anaphylaxis or other recognised medical contraindications. Based on the information you have
provided it is unable to be determined if you have a medical contraindication to the COVID-19
vaccine and require further information to make this determination.

Referral for medical review

To enable a determination to be made in relation to your request for an exemption on the basis
of a recognised medical contraindication, the Executive Director of Medical Services for South
West HHS, Dr Debra Tennett, has requested a referral for you to the Queensland Aduit Specialist
Immunisation Services (QASIS) at the Royal Brisbane and Woman's Hospital for specialist review.

You will be contacted further with the relevant details and timing of appointments for any medical
assessments that will be associated with this review

While you are actively participating in the referral to QASIS you are granted a temporary
exemption from the requirement to be vaccinated however, you will not be able to attend to the
workplace to carry out your duties. As we have previously discussed, you will be placed on Special
Discretionary Leave with Pay pending the outcome of this review.

Office Postal Phone
South West Hospital & Health P.O. Box 1008 (07) 4505 1516
Service ROMA QLD 4455

44-46 Bungil 5t
ROMA QLD 4455





| understand this may be a difficult time for you. South West HHS genuinely cares for your health
and wellbeing. With this in mind, if you are having difficulty and would like to discuss this with a
counsellor you are encouraged to do so. Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling
service which is free of charge to all employees of for up to six sessions per calendar year. Access
to this service is by self-referral by contacting Lifeworks on 1800 604 640

Should you have any questions or need to discuss your COVID-19 vaccination status, please
contact me on 0438 482665.

Yours sincerely

6hris Neilsen
Director Workforce
South West Hospital and Health Service

Dry112/2021
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SOUTH WEST HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SERVICE Enquiries to:  Chris Neilsen
Director Workforce
People and Culture
Telephone: 07 4505 1516
Our Ref: DW2436

Yvonne Argent

Caseload Midwife

St George Hospital
Yvonnea1173@gmail.com

Dear Ms Argent

Re: Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination

| refer to your employment as a Caseload Midwife with the South West Hospital and Health
Service at St George and your request for an exemption to the Health Employment Directive No.
12/21 — Employee Covid-19 vaccination requirements (the Directive).

Your request for an exemption based on ‘medical contraindication’ has been denied.

Background

On 11 September 2021, the Director-General, Queensland Health, on the advice of the Chief
Health Officer, issued the Directive mandating that all Queensland Health employees who work in
or enter a facility where care is provided will be required to be vaccinated against COVID-19.

The Directive provides that an exemption may be provided in certain circumstances.

You submitted an exemption application form dated 24/09/21 on grounds of ‘medical
contraindication’, which included a supporting report from Dr Merryn Thomae.

As advised in my letter of 22 December 2021, your request was unable to be determined at that
time based on the information provided, and the South West HHS requested a referral for you to
the Queensland Adult Specialist Immunisation Services (QASIS) at the Royal Brisbane and
Woman’s Hospital for specialist review.

| have now received a copy of the report from Dr Michael Lane of QASIS to Dr Thomae which you
have provided.

Steps taken to review your request
In assessing your application for an exemption, consideration was given to all of the information
available including:

o Your exemption application form;
e The supporting documentation you provided from Dr Thomae; and
e The report from Dr Michael Lane from QASIS

Consideration of your application was made with the intention of the Directive and Policy in mind,
specifically the requirement to ensure the readiness of the health system in responding to the

Office Postal Phone
South West Hospital & Health P.O. Box 1006 (07) 4505 1516
Service ROMA QLD 4455

44-46 Bungil St
ROMA QLD 4455





COVID-19 pandemic, to protect the lives of employees, patients and the community they serve.
The requirement to be vaccinated contemplates the high degree of risk to public health associated
with work performed in healthcare settings and will ensure Queensland Health can provide a safe
environment for both employees and patients. The decision also took into consideration the impact
on your human rights.

It is considered that the decision to refuse your exemption application is compatible with human
rights. While this decision engages or limits a number of your human rights, including your right to
equality and non-discrimination and your right not to receive medical treatment without consent, it
is satisfied that those limits on human rights are justified by the need to ensure the readiness of the
health system in responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, and to protect the lives of employees,
patients and the community they serve.

Lawful directions
You are now issued with the following lawful direction.

As you have not received the required dose of a COVID-19 vaccine in accordance with the
requirements set out in the Directive and Policy, and do not have an approved exemption, you are
directed to comply with the requirement. You must receive the required dose and provide
written confirmation that that you have complied with the requirement to be vaccinated against
COVID-19 within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of this letter.

This confirmation must be provided to your line manager and evidence uploaded to the relevant
Vaccination evidence recording application.

Should you fail to follow this lawful direction, you may be liable for disciplinary action pursuant to
section 187(1)(d) of the Public Service Act 2008.

Review

If you are not satisfied with this decision in relation to your request, you may write to the Chief
Executive Officer of South West Hospital and Health Service within 14 days of receipt of this letter,
to request a review of this decision. Your request should clearly state the reasons you are not
satisfied with the decision and what action you believe would resolve these matters.

| understand this may be a difficult time for you. South West HHS genuinely cares for your health
and wellbeing. With this in mind, if you are having difficulty and would like to discuss this with
a counsellor you are encouraged to do so. Employee Assistance offers a confidential
counselling service which is free of charge to all employees of for up to six sessions per calendar
year. Access to this service is by self-referral by contacting Lifeworks on 1800 604 640

Should you have any questions or need to discuss your COVID-19 vaccination status, please
contact me on 0438 482665.

Yours sincerely
/s

[

Chris Neilsen

Director Workforce

South West Hospital and Health Service

02/03/2022
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D\ Genefal Practice

—

Suite 3, 58-68 Delancey Street, Ormiston, QLD, 4160
Email: reception@redlandsgp.com.au Phone: 07 3086 0047

Medical Certificate

Date: 06/08/2021

To Whom It May Concern:

Mrs Marita Forchert is a well known patient of our clinic. She unfortunately
continues to experience adverse effects following her 1st Pfizer Vaccination (given
27th April 2021). I have referred her case to the Therapeutic Goods Administration
(TGA) and is awaiting their response. Maria is ongoing further investigations and is
awaiting specialist review. Please accept this letter for her exemption to the 2nd
Pfizer Vaccination pending further consultations.

Kind regards,
Dr Rhowena Yabut-Perumal

BSc(Hons), MD, FRACGP
Provider Number: 414948FL





EFNLHN Coober Pedy Medical Practice

PO Box 143

Coober Pedy SA 5723
Ph: (08) 8678 9224
Fax: (08) 8672 3459
ABN:34 412 710 120

Ph:
Fax:

Re:Ms Talitha Claassens
2711591623 /1 31/10/2103
DOB:24/6/1984

To whom it may concern,

5T\ Government of South Australia

@ SA Health
TR N

bl
(=

Friday, 27 August 2021

Ms Claassens has a history of anaphylaxis to several vaccines as well as other allergens. Itis
suspected that she is allergic to an as yet unidentified excipient ingredient. :

Under the advice of her immunologist she should not undergo vaccination. This would include

vaccination against SARS- Cov2 as well as influenza.

Please contact me should any of the above need clarification.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Greg Wilks

043494QJ

Rural Generalist

EFNLHN Coober Pedy Medical Practice





/5T Government of South Australia
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EFNLHN Coober Pedy Medical Practice

PO Box 143
Coober Pedy SA 5723
t(08) 8678 9224  (08) 8672 3459

Medical Certificate

21/10/2021

re - Ms Talitha Claassens

This lady has attended today to discuss her problems with immunisation for Covid.

I can confirm that the decision making has caused her considerable anxiety. Today | have
started her on mirtazapine to try to help settle her symptoms.

Yours Sincerely, /

Dr Bruce Mugford
MBBS
5940993K





EFNLHN Coober Pedy Medical Practice
PO Box 143

Coober Pedy SA 5723

Ph: (08) 8678 9224

Fax: (08) 8672 3459

ABN:34 412 710 120

Dr Frank Kette

96 Unley Rd
ADELAIDE SA 5800
Ph: 8373 2422

Fax: 8373 6148

Government of South Australia
SA Health

Monday, 27 September 2021

Re:Ms Talitha Claassens 2711 591623/1 31/10/2103

DOB:24/6/1984

Mob: 0481384736

Dear Frank

Talitha is an RN being coerced by SA Health to undergo covid vaccination despite history of
analphylaxis to unknown ingredients in vaccines and doctor's certificate stating the same. She

reacted MMR; dTP, influenza vaccines.

Apparently the process is she should be referred to South Australia COVID-19 Specialist
Immunisation Clinic and undergo immunisation under controlled conditions. This is terrifying her.

So her job is on the line.

You last saw her in 2018. | will write a formal referral, but would be glad if you could provide

some advice or a letter to help in the situation.

Regards
Dr Owen Lewis
Cobber Pedy Medical Practice (Locum GP)

0434085269

Past History: S

Date  Condition
20 May 2021 ciate
20 May 2021 Appendicectomy

20 May 2021 Foot surgery (Bilateral)
20May 2021~ Hemithyroidectomy

ACL (Anterior Cruciate Ligament) reconstruction





20May 2021  Hypersomnia

20 May 2021 ‘Thyroid cancer

20 May 2021 'Tonsillectomy

Allergies: ) ) _

\Allergy/Adverse Reaction o |Reaction

'BEES/WASPS/JELLYFISH - ~ |analphalxis ]
‘CEPHALOSPORINS ~ lanaphalaxis ]
PENICILLINS _ anaphalaxis _ |
'VACCINATIONS _ ) _ analphalxis 1

Current Medications:

Please contact me should any of the above need clarification.

Yours sin é_’iy,

Dr Owen_Vewis

026488BA

Rural Generalist

EFNLHN Coober Pedy Medical Practice





Health

Eyre and Far North

Government
of South Australia | Local Health Network

File No: 2021-
Doc No: Postal address:
Ref: Exemption Chief Executive Officer
Eyre and Far North Local Health Network

PO Box 630
PO Box 2018 Tel 08 8683 2777
Port Lincoln SA 5606 ABN 34 412 710 120

www.sahealth. sa.gov.au/eyreandfarnorthlhn
Delivered via email: Talitha.Claasens@sa.gov.au

Dear Talitha,

RE: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (HEALTHCARE SETTING WORKERS VACCINATION
NO 2) (COVID-19) DIRECTION 2021 — COVID-19 VACCINATION AND EXEMPTIONS

i nole you are currently exempt from compliance with the Emergency Management
(Residential Aged Care Facilities No 41) (Covid-19) Direction 2021 (the Residential Aged
Care Direction) on the basis that you have provided a medical certificate from a legally
qualified medical practitioner certifying that you are either medically exempt from receiving the
COVID-19 vaccine on either a permanent or temporary basis or that you are pregnant.

As you are aware, the State Co-ordinator issued the Emergency Management (Healthcare
Setting Workers Vaccination No 2) (COVID-19) Direction 2021 (the Healthcare Setting
Direction) on 20 October 2021 imposing vaccination requirements in “healthcare settings”
from 1 November 2021 and extending the requirement to other healthcare settings from 8
November. All of Eyre and Far North Local Health Network is covered by this Direction with
effect from 1 November 2021. | attach a copy of the Direction.

Clause 4(1) of the Emergency Management Direction requires that a person must not engage
in work or perform duties in a healthcare setting from 1 November 2021 unless the person has
received at least one dose of a Therapeutic Goods Administration (TGA) approved COVID-19
vaccine and the person has received, or has evidence of a booking to receive, a second dose
of a TGA approved COVID-19 vaccine within one month of the first dose. There are two limited
exceptions to this requirement under clause 4(3) of the Emergency Management Direction,
including medical exemptions.

The vaccination exemption requirements contained in the Healthcare Setting Direction
override the conditions for an exemption contained in the Residential Aged Care Direction.

Medical Exemptions

In order to continue working in a healthcare setting from 1 November 2021, under clause 4(3)
of the Healthcare Setting Direction you will need to:

» seek a medical certificate from a legally qualified medical practitioner which states that
you have a temporary or permanent medical reason for vaccination exemption in
accordance with the guideline published by the Australian Technical Advisory Group
on Immunisation (ATAGI);

e ensure that any such medical certificate specifies the nature of the exemption and the
basis on which it applies;

e have your application for exemption endorsed by the Chief Public Health Officer
(CPHO).

OFFICIAL





You can do this by:

» having your medical practitioner complete the attached SA Health Chief Public Health
Officer Immunisation Exemption Application Form: and

e submitting the completed form (and any additional evidence you chose to provide) to
Health.NJNPExemptions@sa.gov.au

If your application for an exemption is approved, the CPHO (or her delegate) will provide you
with a signed exemption letter which you will be required to provide to me before resuming
your duties effective 1 November 2021.

In accordance with the Chief Executive of the Department for Health and Wellbeing
communication of 18 October 2021, | am advised that every effort will be made to consider
applications received by Monday 25 October 2021 by Monday 1 November 2021.

If you have not complied with the vaccination direction or received endorsement of your
exemption application by 1 November 2021, you will not be able to engage in work or duties

in & neaithcare setting beyond that date.

If you have further questions regarding the revised exemption conditions or are still waiting for
your exemption application endorsement as at 1 November 2021, please contact Jo Eaton on
0468 568 765 to discuss further.

| remind you that the Employee Assistance Program remains available to you by contacting

Access Programs on telephone 1300 667 700 or Human Psychology on telephone 1300 277
924.

Yours sincerely

Verity Paterson

Chief Executive Officer

Eyre and Far North Local Health Network
21 October 2021

Attachments:
1. 21022.29-COVID-immunisation-exemption-application-form-V1

Page 2 of 2





14-COOBER P21251
14-COOBER P21251
14-COOBER P21251
14-COOBER P21252
14-COOBER P21252
14-COOBER P21252
14-COOBER P21252

1316824 RUDD
3056539 MERCER
1268257 O'BONA
3015969 KRUGER
3041264 SIMS
3047804 MCCORMACK
3061818 ESPOSITO

Hayley
Patrick
Anna
Kathleen
Brenda
Teika
Courtney

P21248
P21252
P21255
P21260
P21260
P21263
P21263

ADMIN ASSI
N/MUM
CLEANER
RN

RN

AIN - EN CAI
AIN - EN CAl

11/03/2021
02/09/2021
02/09/2021
01/05/2021
01/06/2021
27/08/2021
06/08/2021

2021 COVID-19 Vi No Dose
2021 COVID-19 Pf No Dose
2021 COVID-19 Pt No Dose
2021 COVID-19 Vi No Dose
2021 COVID-19 Vi No Dose
2021 COVID-19 P{ No Dose
2021 COVID-19 Pf No Dose

List of staff in Coober Pedy who are not exempt and require further Covid 19 vaccination doses - dated 29th September 2021

No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose

No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose
No Dose

03/06/2021 Check 2nd Dose
23/09/2021 Check 2nd Dose
23/09/2021 Check 2nd Dose
24/07/2021 Check 2nd Dose
24/08/2021 Check 2nd Dose
17/09/2021 Check 2nd Dose
27/08/2021 Check 2nd Dose





Claassens, Talitha (Health)

From: Eaton, Joanne (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 21 October 2021 14:23

To: Claassens, Talitha (Health)

Cc: Rio, Josephien (Health)

Subject: EFNLHN HCW Vaccination Changed Exemption process letter - T Claasens.docx
Attachments: EFNLHN HCW Vaccination Changed Exemption process letter - T Claasens.docx;

21022.29-COVID-immunisation-exemption-application-form-V1.pdf

Dear Talitha,

I'am writing to staff who have previously submitted a medical certificate exempting them from receiving the COVID-
19 vaccination. Under the updated Emergency Management (Healthcare Setting Workers Vaccination No 2) (CovID-
19) Direction 2021, the medical exemption must be issued in accordance with ATAGI guidelines and be endorsed by
the Chief Public Health Officer. Further information explaining the changes and how to reapply for an exemption are
contained in the attached letter.

In circumstances where the Chief Public Health Officer has not provided her endorsement by 1 November 2021,
staff will be required to have received the first dose of a COVID-19 vaccination or take leave until such time as the
exemption is approved.

Best regards,

OFFICIAL
Jo Eaton
Director, People & Culture
Eyre & Far North Local Health Network
SA Health
Government of South Australia

Mobile: 0468 568 765
Email: joanne.eaton@sa.gov.au

¢ sahealth.sa.gov.au/eyreandfarnorthihn
f https://www.facebook.com/EFNLHN

Caring for

‘our community

70 PROTECT YOURSELF ==
AND YOUR LOVED ONES. CImIZeD

Eyre and Far North Local Health Network acknowledges Aboriginal peoples as the First Nations Peoples and
Traditional Custodians of Country throughout South Australia. We acknowledge and respect their ongoing and deep
1






spiritual connection and relationship to land, air, sea, waters, community and country. We pay our respects to Elders
past, present and emerging.








